GRANULAR

- RESOURCES
DIRECTORY

P.O. Box 673, Yellowknife, NT X1A 2N5

Phone: 867-873-3380 e Fax: 867-873-2377 ¢ E-mail: GeoNorth@TheEdge.Ca

D012116



I P P P P T P PO TP P P P P P PP P P P P PP P PP PP PP P PP IO P PP PP E




|
l

GRANULAR
RESOURCES
DIRECTORY

Nunavut

Prepared for

Department of Indian Affairs
& Northern Development
Ottawa, ON

Prepared by
GeoNorth Ltd.
Yellowknife, NT

March 1999



Recommended Citation for Unpublished Directory:
GeoNorth Ltd., 1999. Granular Resources Directory Nunavut. Unpublished directory prepared for the

Department of Indian Affairs and Northern Development, Ottawa, Canada, by GeoNorth Ltd., Yellowknife,
NT. March, 1999. 31 pages.

Additional copies of this directory are available from:
Manager, Land Administration

Department of Indian Affairs and Northern Development
P.O. Box 2200

Igaluit, NU  X0A OHO

Phone: (867) 975-4500

Fax: (867) 975-4560

For further information on this directory and other northern granular
resources studies, contact:

Manager, Land Programs

Northern Affairs Program

Department of Indian Affairs & Northern Development

Room 618, North Tower

Les Terrasses de la Chaudiere

Ottawa, ON K1A OH4

Phone: (819) 994-7464

Fax: (819) 953-2590

The database for this Directory was compiled as of March 1999, and it is recognized that some entries already are out of date.
Readers are encouraged to submit comments on the usefulness of the Directory, and suggestions for improving it, to the above
address. The staff at GeoNorth Ltd. would like to thank all those interviewed for their time and information and wish to express their
apologies for any errors or omissions.



The roles and responsibilities of governments and institutions in the North are evolving
rapidly as a result of land claims and self-government agreements, devolution to the
territorial governments and the creation of a new territory, Nunavut. New institutions of
public government with responsibilites for land use planning and resources
management are being created pursuant to land claims settlements. Resource
management boards have or will assume from DIAND many of its historical regulatory
authorities. However, DIAND will still have residual responsibilities for managing
remaining federal lands in a way that complements the activities of the new institutions
and governments. This includes, as a specific component of DIAND’s sustainable
development strategy, continuing to develop a program for the effective management of
granular resources.

DIAND’s sustainable development strategy also includes a number of the objectives,
targets and specific actions that will require or encourage the identification of
stakeholders and interest groups. These include strengthening partnerships with other
organizations, increasing opportunities for northerners to participate in decisions that
affect their future, collaborating with others, increasing the capacity of northerners to
benefit from development opportunities, improved consultation, ensuring transparency
and inclusiveness as a key to effective communication with northerners. For the
Northern Granular Resources Program to meet its goals with respect to the
Department’s commitment to foster sustainable development in the North, there is a
need for a better understanding of the range of organizations and individuals affected by
granular resource management actions and decisions.

Separate directories for the Northwest Territories, Nunavut and Yukon have been
prepared under contract to DIAND. This series attempts to compile information on
government and non-governmental organizations and individuals, owners, operators,
service providers involved with, or affected by, any or all aspects of the identification,
exploration, regulation, development, management and use of granular resources in
Canada’s northern territories. While care was taken to ensure that the information was
accurate and current at the time of compilation, it is inevitable that there will be changes
or additions. Users of this directory are encouraged to forward any new information to
either of the addresses provided on the back of the title page.

Robert J. Gowan, P. Geol.
Manager, Land Programs
Northern Affairs Program - DIAND



24



CONTENTS
INTROBUCTION ... ...l i bt e e v 0 (e g ] 1
ACTS & REGULATIONS AFFECTING PITS & QUARRIES........ooooeeemeeeeeeeereesnnn.. 2
APPLICATION'& REVIEWPROCESS .......;0 o adilo e fae B s i 5
REGULATORS
PermitApplieation i i il 8 S n DRt a D i s B e 7
Ipuite e s e L S sl e e e 7
Government:of:NUnavut, e e Siimass i s b O e o 7
Govermnmentofi€anadas:. /.. i i e St o e 8
ReviewiProcess: . ;..o b i ose iitieess e i e DS s e 8
iNUibE S o dBuse B i e e L el G O e e e e 8
institutionsiof PubliciGovernment:ioseinds o e snynn e pa i ng 0 el 9
Municipalities i iitne  Sara s s Jan i R e 10
GovernmentofiGanada:. /e it e T e e el i e 1

DEVELOPMENT AND USE

L0%0{al- 11V e (1o] s MESADME SRR O SEN I Ble sl i e e 12

Extractorsioons il ol ch s i il e i el il el 15
SERVICES

Constlitants i o isiianmn oy = s S e s e T 17

EGUIPMONtSUBPliers... . Lol sl aanr e s L G 18

Hauling .ol ntian s o e B s sl e 18
REFERENCE

ASSOCIBUBNSE ... .o iiidia i S e B e e 20

GOVESRMERt SOURCeS ...t nnn e suas e e 22

OWERSOUrCES...............duiar e e s e 23
INDEXES

Categomilndex,..........u5 sl s geci na o 8 L el e 25

OrgaRZAOIINACK ..ot ittt i e o e IR e 28

Peopleilbaxe.... .. . st e o i e D e 30
MAP AND KEY DEFINITIONS: DIAND Resource Management Areas - Nunavut..............cocoevon.... (back cover)



The Northern Affairs Program (NAP) of the federal Department of Indian Affairs and
Northern Development (DIAND) has overall responsibility for the control and
administration of wide range of natural resources in the North. This includes the
responsibility to ensure that resource development benefits all Canadians while
reducing damage to the environment and enhancing the lifestyles of all northern

residents. Granular resources are necessary for most development projects in the
North.

Ownership of land in the North generally includes ownership of granular resources -
soil, sand, gravel and certain types of rock that are required for land development and
are accessible from the land surface in pit and quarry operations. Generally, through the
Department of Indian Affairs and Northern Development Act, the federal government
has an overall responsibility for resources in the North, as well as residual responsibility
for remaining federal lands. In Nunavut, there are four categories of land ownership.

¢ Crown lands (federal lands administered by DIAND)

¢ Commissioner's lands (federal lands administered by the Nunavut
government)

¢ Inuit-owned lands (lands administered by the designated Inuit
organization)

¢ Municipal lands (lands administered by the municipality or the Nunavut
government)

The laws and regulations affecting the taking and use of granular resources, and the

process for obtaining authorizations, vary across the North, and depend also on land
ownership.

It is imperative that the needs of a wide array of stakeholders and interest groups be
considered in order to properly develop and manage these important resources.
Consequently, DIAND has attempted to compile, verify and update information on all
stakeholders involved in granular resources. What follows is a comprehensive directory
of those involved with any or all aspects of the identification, exploration, regulation,
development, management and use of granular resources within Nunavut.

How to use this Directory
The Directory includes three parts.

The first part includes key definitions and a brief overview of the laws, regulations and
application process applicable to the various land ownership categories, including key
regulatory contacts.

GEONORTH: Granular Resources Directory Nunavut 1



The second part consists of listings of stakeholders grouped into four main categories
and several sub-categories. At the beginning of the listing is a brief explanation of the
categories and its sub-categories. The main categories are as follows:

¢ Regulators;

¢ Development and Use;

¢ Services; and

¢ Reference

Each stakeholder listing includes (as available) name, position title and organization,
mailing and e-mail addresses, telephone and fax numbers and several keywords that
describe the stakeholder’s role or interest in granular resources.

The third part contains three indexes of the stakeholders included in the directory and
the page on which their full entry is included. The first index lists organizations that are
grouped alphabetically under subject categories that generally correspond to those in
the second part of the directory. The second is an alphabetical listing of all
organizations in the directory. The final index is an alphabetical listing of all persons in
the directory.

The following is a brief list of the major Acts and Regulations that apply to pit and quarry
development in Nunavut:

¢ Temitorial Lands Act, Termitorial Land Use Regulations, Territorial
Quarrying Regulations,

Commissioner’s Land Act and Commissioner’s Land Regulations
Fisheries Act,

NWT Waters Act, and

Mine Safety Ordinances and Rules.

® & & @

The Nunavut Land Claims Agreement provided the Inuit with title to a large quantity of
land (approximately 350,000 square kilometers). This land is no longer governed by the
Teritorial Lands Act. The Inuit issue access licences, including quarry licences, under

their own land management rules, and should be contacted directly to obtain the most
current requirements.

Crown Lands

The district manager of the DIAND District Office is responsible for regulation of land
use activities on Crown lands in Nunavut. The statute for governing the removal and
disposal of granular materials is the Territorial Lands Act, which is the enabling
legislation for two key regulations: Territorial Land Use Regulations and Territorial
Quarrying Regulations. If exploratory work is required to investigate a potential pit or

2 GEONORTH: Granular Resources Directory Nunavut



quarry site, a land use permit is required before undertaking such work. Prior to
removing any granular materials on Crown lands in this region, a developer must obtain
both a quarry permit and land use permit from DIAND.

A land use permit authorizes temporary use of land for activities associated with a
quarry activity for periods of less than three years. Land use permits are designed to
minimize environmental disturbance and contain conditions regarding environmental
protection, location and area, timing of operation, type and size of equipment,
abandonment and clean-up. A security deposit is required.

A quarry permit authorizes a person to remove a specific amount of material from
specific lands. Permits expire when the quantity of material or substance mentioned in
the permit has been quarried or removed or on the expiry of one year from the date of
issue, whichever is earlier. The permit requires the payment of royalties and fees, based
on the amount of material to be removed estimated on the permit. Money is refunded if
less than the full amount of material is used.

A developer may obtain a quarry lease, once the lands containing the deposits are
staked, if use of the resource will be required over several years.

Further information concerning the regulations and procedures can be obtained from
sources listed in this Directory under Regulators and Reference. All relevant Acts and
Regulations may be obtained from DIAND offices and web site
www.inac.gc.ca/legisl/legisl.html. Key documents include "Environmental Guidelines:
Pits and Quarries" and the "Administrative Guide" (available at DIAND offices), as well
as “Jurisdictional Responsibilities for Land Resources, Land Uses and Development in
the Yukon Territory and Northwest Territories” (available at DIAND offices and web site
www.inac.gc.ca/pubs/jrir/index.html).

For applications and information on sand and gravel extraction, contact the following
office:

() DEPT. OF INDIAN AFFAIRS AND NORTHERN DEVELOPMENT (DIAND)
Nunavut District, District Manager
P.O. Box 100, Igaluit, NU  X0A OHO
Phone: (867) 979-4405 Fax: (867) 979-6445

Inuit Owned Lands

As a result of the Nunavut Land Claims Agreement, Inuit gained title to a vast amount of
land in Nunavut. Title to this land was transferred to the Designated Inuit Organizations
(DIO), which are the three regional Inuit associations. The DIOs have their own rules

and are patterned on the procedures used by DIAND in respect to the management and
use of granular materials.

All "third party interest" requires a land use licence and a quarry licence prior to the
removal of any "specified substances" which includes sand and gravel. "Third party
interest" is defined as any person excluding government, Inuit or any DIO. The Nunavut

GEONORTH: Granular Resources Directory Nunavut 3



Land Claims Agreement contains various conditions on rights, fees and royalties
payable by the third party to the DIO. Government agents must also be licenced by the
appropriate DIO for removal of sand and gravel. If a dispute should arise concerning
licence rejection, fees or compensation, the third party, DIO or government may refer to
the Nunavut Surface Rights Tribunal for a resolution.

For information about sand and gravel applications and information, contact the
appropriate regional DIO:

,

3 KITIKMEOT INUIT ASSOCATION
Lands Manager
P.O. Box 315, Kugluktuk, NU  XOE 0EO
Phone: (867) 982-3310 Fax: (867) 982-3311

o

@3 KIVALLIQ INUIT ASSOCATION
Lands Administrator
P.0O. Box 340, Rankin Inlet, NU  X0C 0G0
Phone: (867) 645-2810 Fax: (867) 645-3855

&3 QIKIQTANI INUIT ASSOCATION
Lands Manager
P.O. Box 219, Iqaluit, NU  X0A OHO
Phone: (867) 979-5391 Fax: (867) 979-3238

Commissioner's Land

Commissioner's lands are federal lands for which control and administration has been
transferred to the Commissioner of Nunavut. These lands are usually in and around
communities and also include highways and roads on public land. The Department of
Community Government and Transportation within the Government of Nunavut
manages Commissioner's lands. Under the Commissioner’s Land Act and regulations,
the department accepts and processes land use applications. Developers may apply for
a quarrying lease for the granular deposit, generally if use of the resource will be
required over a relatively long time period. Over shorter time periods (one or two years)
the development of the deposit requires a quarry permit. Leases and permits authorize

the removal of granular materials and specify the fees and royalties to be paid under the
Commissioner’s Land Regulations.

Municipal Lands

This includes all lands within a municipal boundary, but excluding: Inuit owned lands;
most Crown lands; Commissioner's lands; lands owned in fee simple, and mines and
minerals other than granular and quarry materials. Under the Nunavut Land Claim
Agreement, lands within the municipal boundaries are being transferred to the municipal
corporation, but as yet, activities related to quarries on municipal lands are administered
and controlled by the Commissioner for the use and benefit of the local municipality,
and generally follow the process described for Commissioner’s land. Municipalities are
consulted before any quarry permits or leases are issued on municipal lands. Through
quarry or land administration agreements, administrative control of quarry permits and
leases may be given to the municipality. The Commissioner’s Land Act and Regulations

4 GEONORTH: Granular Resources Directory Nunavut



apply to all land use activiies on municipal lands and approval from the local
municipality is required for both quarry leases and permits.

For information on sand and gravel or to be directed to the local municipality contact the
appropriate office:

# COMMUNITY GOVERNMENT & TRANSPORTATION (Baffin Region)
Senior Lands Officer
Bag Service 800, Igaluit, NU XO0A OHO
Phone: (867) 975-5345 Fax: (867) 975-5330

() COMMUNITY GOVERNMENT & TRANSPORTATION (Keewatin Region)
Senior Lands Officer
P.O. Box 490, Rankin Inlet, NU XOE 0G0
Phone: (867) 645-5042 Fax: (867) 645-2321

)

COMMUNITY GOVERNMENT & TRANSPORTATION (Kitikmeot Region)
Senior Lands Officer

P.O. Box 110, Cambridge Bay, NU XOE 0CO

Phone: (867) 983-7270 Fax: (867) 983-2491

Other Lands
For land not included in the above categories or if uncertain about a specific land
designation, contact the DIAND regional office:

¥ DEPT. OF INDIAN AFFAIRS AND NORTHERN DEVELOPMENT (DIAND)
LAND ADMINISTRATION
Manager
P.O. Box 2200, Igaluit, NU XO0A OHO
Phone: (867) 975-4500 Fax: (867) 975-4560

Most land within Nunavut is designated as Crown or Inuit-owned lands. All land use and
quarry permit applications are received and issued by DIAND for Crown land and by the
DIO for Inuit-owned lands. The municipality or the Nunavut government receives and
issues permits for municipal and Commissioner’s lands.

Crown Land

If site investigation is required to explore the potential of a pit or quarry, a land use
permit is required for this activity. If the site is to be developed, both a quarry permit and
land use permit is required.

When an application for a land use permit is received by DIAND, it is first checked for
completeness. All fees are paid when the application is submitted. If the application is
accepted, it is forwarded to the Nunavut Impact Review Board for environmental impact
assessment.

GEONORTH: Granular Resources Directory Nunavut 5



In the case of a quarry permit, the application fee and all royalty fees (determined by the
volume indicated on the quarry permit application) must be paid at the time of
application. Should the applicant take less material than applied for, refunds of royalty
fees will be made upon notification and confirmation.

Once a land use permit has been issued, DIAND Resource Management Officers
conduct inspections during the operation to monitor compliance with the terms and
conditions of the permits. Copies of inspection reports are forwarded to the Permittee.
Should an inspector determine that a Permittee is not complying with their permit,
enforcement action can be taken, including cancellation of the permit and litigation.

Inuit-Owned Lands

The application process is similar to the process outlined above with the following
exceptions. The DIO would receive and accept or reject the application. All fees and
royalties would be payable to the DIO. The environmental impact assessment of the
application may be done by the DIO or referred to the Nunavut Impact Review Board.

Once a land use permit has been issued, staff from the DIO may conduct inspections
during the operation to monitor compliance with the terms and conditions of the permits.

Commissioner's and Municipal Lands

Land within this designation would comprise only a small portion of the land base in
Nunavut. However, for Commissioner’s or municipal lands the Government of Nunavut,
department of Community Government and Transportation would normally receive the
application. Fees are paid at the time of application. For Commissioner’s lands within
municipal boundaries and municipal lands, the application is referred to the hamlet for
environmental impact assessment. If a permit is applied for on Commissioner’s land
outside of municipal boundaries, the application is referred to the Nunavut Impact
Review Board for environmental impact assessment.

Once a permit has been issued, staff from Community Government and Transportation
conducts inspections during the operation of the quarry or pit to monitor compliance with
the terms and conditions of the permits.

6 GEONORTH: Granular Resources Directory Nunavut



REGULATORS

Applications for permit use of granular resources must be given to the appropriate agency, based on the
designation of the land concerned.

PERMIT APPLICATION
Inuit Owned Land, apply to the appropriate Inuit Association;

Commissioner's & Municipal Land, apply to the appropriate Dept. of Community and Municipal Affairs,
Government of Nunavut;

Crown Land, apply to Dept. of Indian Affairs & Northern Development, Nunavut District Office, Government of
Canada.

REVIEW PROCESS

Agencies, including the Inuit, co-management, and government that may be involved in some aspect of the
screening and reviewing of applications.

INUIT

B Kitikmeot Inuit
Association

Jack Kaniak

Lands Manager Trainee

P.O. Box 315

Cambridge Bay, NU XOE 0C0

(867) 982-3310, fax:(867) 982-3311

e-mail:www.polarnet.ca/polarnet/

kia.htm

B Kitikmeot Inuit
Association

Charlie Evalik

President

P.O. Box 18

Cambridge Bay, NU XOE 0C0

(867) 983-2458, fax:(867) 983-2701

e-mail:www.polarnet.ca/polarnet/

kia.htm

B Kivalliq Inuit Association
Tongola Sandy

Chief Land Administrator

P.O. Box 340

Rankin Inlet, NU X0C 0G0

(867) 645-2810, fax:(867) 645-3855

B Kivalliq Inuit Association
Lorne Kusugak

Executive Director

P.O. Box 340

Rankin Inlet, NU X0C 0G0

(867) 645-2800, fax:(867) 645-2348

B Nunavut Tunngavik
Incorporated (NTI)

James Eetoolook

Ist Vice-President

P.O. Box 1041

Cambridge Bay, NU X0E 0C0

(867) 983-2517, fax:(867) 983-2723

web page:www.tunngavik.com

B Nunavut Tunngavik
Incorporated (NTI)

Paul Quassa

President

P.O. Box 638

Iqaluit, NU X0A 0HO

(867) 979-3232, fax:(867) 979-3240

web page:www.tunngavik.com

B Nunavut Tunngavik
Incorporated (NTI)

Raymond Ningeocheak

2nd Vice-President

P.O. Box 280

Rankin Inlet, NU X0C 0G0

(867) 645-5400, fax:(867) 645-3451

web page:www.tunngavik.com

B Qikigtani Inuit Association
Peter Ma

Executive Director

P.O. Box 219

Iqaluit, NU X0A 0HO

(867) 979-5391, fax:(867) 979-3238

GOVERNMENT of
NUNAVUT

B Dept. of Community
Government, Housing
and Transportation

Mike Ferris

Deputy Minister

Bag Service 800

Iqaluit, NU X0A 0HO

(867) 975-5300, fax:(867) 975-5305

B Dept. of Municipal and
Community Affairs

Cambridge Bay (Kitikmeot
Region)

Gwen Mercredi

Senior Lands Officer

P.O. Box 2376

Cambridge Bay, NU XO0E 0C0
(867) 983-7270, fax:(867) 983-2491

GEONORTH: Granular Resources Directory Nunavut



lqaluit {Baffin Region)

Robyn McPherson

Senior Lands Officer

Bag Service 800

Iqaluit, NU X0A 0HO

(867) 975-5345, fax:(867) 975-5330

Rankin Inlet (Keewatin
Region)

Mary Brown

Senior Lands Officer

P.O. Box 490

Rankin Inlet, NU XO0E 0G0

(867) 645-5042, fax:(867) 645-2321

B Dept. of Sustainable
Development

Katherine Trumper

Deputy Minister

P.O. Box 1340

Iqaluit, NU X0A 0HO

(867) 975-5922, fax:(867) 975-5980

Minerals, Oil & Gas

Gordon MacKay

Director

P.O. Box 1340

Iqaluit, NU X0A 0HO

(867) 975-5917, fax:(867) 975-5980

GOVERNMENT of
CANADA

B Dept. of Indian Affairs and
Northern Development

Nunavut District

District Manager

P.O. Box 100

Iqaluit, NU X0A 0HO

(867) 979-4405, fax:(867) 979-6445

INUIT

B Aivitt Hunters' & Trappers'
Organization

Louisa Kadlak

Secretary/Manager

General Delivery

Coral Harbour, NU X0C 0C0

(867) 925-8622, fax:(867) 925-8300

B Amarok Hunters' &
Trappers' Organization

Pitseolak Alainga

Chairman

P.O. Box 629

Iqaluit, NU X0A 0HO

(867) 979-6848, fax:(867) 979-3390

web page:www.nunavut.com/

land_wildlife

B Aqigiq Hunters' &
Trappers' Organization

Mary Issaluk

Secretary/Manager

General Delivery

Chesterfield Inlet, NU X0C 0B0

(867) 898-9063, fax:(867) 898-9079

B Aqqiggiaq Hunters' &
Trappers' Organization

Joan Kalasurk

Secretary/Manager

P.O. Box 194

Rankin Inlet, NU X0E 0G0

(867) 645-2350, fax:(867) 645-3257

M Arviat Hunters' &
Trappers' Organization

Angelina Suluk

Secretary/Manager

General Delivery

Arviat, NU X0C 0EO

(867) 857-2636, fax:(867) 857-2488

B Arviq Hunters' & Trappers'
Organization

Annie Angotinuar

Secretary/Manager

General Delivery

Repulse Bay, NU X0C 0HO

(867) 462-4334, fax:(867) 462-4335

B Baker Lake Hunters' &
Trappers' Organization

Harold Eetigoyok

Secretary/Manager

General Delivery

Baker Lake, NU X0C 0A0

(867) 793-2520, fax:(867) 793-2034

B Burnside Hunters' &
Trappers' Organization

Sam Kapolak

Chairman

No mail service

Bathurst Inlet, NU

(867) 920-4330, fax:(867) 920-4263

B Gjoa Haven Hunters' &
Trappers' Organization

Ralph Porter

Chairman

General Delivery

Gjoa Haven, NU XOE 1J0

(867) 360-6028, fax:(867) 360-6028

B Hall Beach Hunters' &
Trappers' Organization

Abraham Kaunuk

Chairman

P.O. Box 14

Hall Beach, NU X0A 0K0

(867) 928-8994, fax:(867) 928-8765

B Igloolik Hunters' &
Trappers' Organization

Ike Ungaalaaq

Chairman

P.O. Box 18

Igloolik, NU X0A OLO

(867) 934-8807, fax:(867) 934-8067

B Ikaluktutiak Hunters' &
Trappers' Organization

John Lyall

Chairman

General Delivery

Cambridge Bay, NU XO0E 0C0

(867) 983-2426, fax:(867) 983-2427

GEONORTH: Granular Resource Directory Nunavut



B Ivig Hunters' & Trappers'
Organization

David Kalluk

Chairman

P.O. Box 78

Grise Fiord, NU XO0A 0J0

(867) 980-9063, fax:(867) 980-4311

B Keewatin Wildlife
Federation

David Alagalak

President

P.O. Box 229

Arviat, NU X0C 0E0

(867) 857-2695, fax:(867) 857-2990

B Kitikmeot Hunters and
Trappers Organization

Phillip Kadlun

President

P.O. Box 309

Kugluktuk, NU XOE 0E0

(867) 982-4207, fax:(867) 982-4047

B Kugluktuk Hunters' &
Trappers' Organization

Larry Adjun

Chairman

General Delivery

Kugluktuk, NU XOE 0EQ

(867) 982-4908, fax:(867) 982-5912

B Kurtairojuark Hunters' &
Trappers' Organization

Mariano Uqqarluk

Chairman

General Delivery

Pelly Bay, NU XOE 1K0

(867) 769-6071, fax:(867) 769-6713

B Mayukalik Hunters' &
Trappers' Organization

Puloo Mingeriak

Chairman

P.O. Box 99

Kimmirut, NU X0A ONO

(867) 939-2355, fax:(867) 939-2112

B Mittimatalik Hunters' &
Trappers' Organization

Jayko Alooloo

Chairman

P.O. Box 189

Pond Inlet, NU X0A 0S0

(867) 899-8856, fax:(867) 899-8095

B Namautaq Hunters' &
Trappers' Organization

Manasie Audlakiak

Secretary/Manager

General Delivery

Clyde River, NU X0A 0E0

(867) 924-6202, fax:(867) 924-6197

B Namautaq Hunters' &
Trappers' Organization

Manasie Audlakiak

Secretary/Manager

General Delivery

Clyde River, NT X0A 0EQ

(867) 924-6202, fax:(867) 924-6197

B Nativak Hunters' &
Trappers' Organization

Koalie Kooneeliusie

Chairman

P.O. Box 10

Qikiqtarjuaq, NU

(867) 927-8836, fax:(867) 927-8525

B Pangnirtung Hunters' &
Trappers' Organization

Levi Evic

Chairman

P.O.Box 2

Pangnirtung, NU X0A 0RO

(867) 473-8752, fax:(867) 473-8741

B Qikigtaaluk Wildlife Board
Joanasie Akumalik

President

P.O. Box 478

Iqaluit, NU X0A 0HO

(867) 979-1560, fax:(867) 979-1491

B Resolute Hunters' &
Trappers' Organization

Issac Kalluk

Chairman

P.O. Box 61

Resolute Bay, NU X0A 0V0

(867) 252-3675, fax:(867) 252-3800

B Ssanikiluag Hunters' &
Trappers' Organization

Johnny Kavik

Chairman

General Delivery

Sanikiluag, NU X0A 0W0

(867) 266-8709, fax:(867) 266-8131

B Spence Bay Hunters' &
Trappers' Organization

David Tucktoo

Chairman

General Delivery

Taloyoak, NU XOE 1B0

(867) 561-5066, fax:(867) 561-5066

B Umingmaktok Hunters' &
Trappers' Organization

Peter Kapolak

Chairman

General Delivery

Cambridge Bay, NU X0E 0C0

(600) 700-5098

B Whale Cove Hunters' &
Trappers' Organization

Sharon Kritterdlik

Secretary/Manager

General Delivery

Whale Cove, NU XO0C 0J0

(867) 896-9944, fax:(867) 896-9143

INSTITUTIONS of
PUBLIC
GOVERNMENT

B Nunavut Impact Review
Board (NIRB)

Larry Aknavigak

Chairman

P.O. Box 2379

Cambridge Bay, NU X0OE 0C0

(867) 983-2593, fax:(867) 983-2574

B Nunavut Impact Review
Board (NIRB)

Joe Ahmad

Executive Director

P.O. Box 2379

Cambridge Bay, NU XOE 0C0

(867) 983-2393, fax:(867) 983-2594

B Nunavut Planning
Commission (NPC)

Bob Lyall

Chairman

Bag Service 12

Talooyoak, NU XOE 1B0

(867) 561-6896, fax:(867) 561-6897

web page:www.npc.nunavut.ca

GEONORTH: Granular Resources Directory Nunavut



B Nunavut Planning
Commission (NPC)

Luke Coady

Executive Director

P.O. Box 2101

Cambridge Bay, NU XOE 0C0

(867) 983-2730, fax:(867) 983-2732

e-mail:lcoady@npc.nunavut.ca

web page:www.npc.nunavut.ca

B Nunavut Surface Rights
Tribunal (NSRT)

Rachel Mark

Executive Director

P.O. Box 1019

Iqaluit, NU X0A 0HO

(867) 979-1555, fax:(867) 979-1528

e-mail:nsrt@nunanet.com

web page:www.ipg.nunavut.ca

B Nunavut Water Board
(NWB)

Philippe diPizzo

Executive Director

P.O. Box 119

Gjoa Haven, NU XOE 1J0

(867) 360-6338, fax:(867) 360-6369

e-mail:pdp_nwb@netcom.ca

B Nunavut Wildlife
Management Board
(NWMB)

Jim Noble

Executive Director

P.O. Box 1379

Iqaluit, NU X0A OHO

(867) 979-6962, fax:(867) 979-7785

web page:www.nunavut.com/

~nwmb

MUNICIPALITIES

B Arctic Bay, Hamlet of

Cecil O. Marshall

Executive Director

P.O. Box 150

Arctic Bay, NU X0A 0A0

(867) 439-9917, fax:(867) 439-8767
e-mail:hamletab@nunanet.com

B Arviat, Hamlet of

Darren Flynn

Senior Administration Officer
General Delivery

Arviat, NU X0C 0EO

(867) 857-2841, fax:(867) 857-2519

B Baker Lake, Hamlet of
Dennis Zettler

Senior Administration Officer

P.O. Box 149

Baker Lake, NU X0C 0A0

(867) 793-2874, fax:(867) 793-2509

B Broughton Island, Hamlet
of

Don Pickle

Senior Administration Officer

General Delivery

Broughton Island, NU X0A 0B0

(867) 927-8832, fax:(867) 927-8120

e-mail:pickle@nunanet.com

B Cambridge Bay, Hamlet of
Blaine Penrice

Senior Administration Officer

P.O. Box 16

Cambridge Bay, NU XO0E 0C0
(867) 983-2337, fax:(867) 983-2193

B Cape Dorset, Hamlet of
Timon Toonoo

P.O. Box 30

Cape Dorset, NU X0A 0C0

(867) 897-8943, fax:(867) 897-8030

B Chesterfield Inlet, Hamlet
of

Paul Sammurtok

Manager

General Delivery

Chesterfield Inlet, NU X0C 0B0

(867) 898-9951, fax:(867) 898-9108

B Clyde River, Hamlet of
Jonathan Palluq

Manager

General Delivery

Clyde River, NU X0A 0E0

(867) 924-6220, fax:(867) 924-6293

B Coral Harbour, Hamlet of
Louis Primeau

General Delivery

Coral Harbour, NU X0C 0C0
(867) 925-8867, fax:(867) 925-8233

B Gjoa Haven, Hamlet of
Greg Morash

General Delivery

Gjoa Haven, NU XOE 1J0

(867) 360-7141, fax:(867) 360-6309

B Grise Fiord, Hamlet of
Lizzie Paalituq

General Delivery

Grise Fiord, NU X0A 0J0

(867) 980-9959, fax:(867) 980-9052

B Hall Beach, Hamlet of
Bryan Martin

Senior Administration Officer
General Delivery

Hall Beach, NU X0A 0K0

(867) 928-8945, fax:(867) 928-8871

B Igloolik, Hamlet of

Henry Boychuk

Senior Administration Officer

P.O. Box 3060

Igloolik, NU XO0A 0L0O

(867) 934-8940, fax:(867) 934-8757

B Iqaluit, Town of

Sara Brown

P.O. Box 460

Iqaluit, NU XO0A 0OHO

(867) 979-5600, fax:(867) 979-5922

B Kimmirut, Hamlet of

Ken Stewart

Senior Administration Officer

P.O. Box 120

Kimmirut, NU X0A ONO

(867) 939-2247, fax:(867) 939-2045

B Kugluktuk, Hamlet of
David White

Senior Administration Officer

P.O. Box 271

Kugluktuk, NU XOE 0EO

(867) 982-4461, fax:(867) 982-3060
e-mail:kevinnp@polarnet.ca

10

GEONORTH: Granular Resource Directory Nunavut



B Nanisivik, Community of
P.O. Box 260

Nanisivik, NU X0A 0X0

(867) 436-7404, fax:(867) 436-7435

B Pangnirtung, Hamlet of
Rita Mike

Senior Administration Officer

P.O. Box 253

Pangnirtung, NU X0A 0RO

(867) 473-8953, fax:(867) 473-8832

B Pelly Bay, Hamlet of

Marla Limousin

Senior Administration Officer
General Delivery

Pelly Bay, NU XO0E 1K0

(867) 769-6281, fax:(867) 769-6069

B Pond Inlet, Hamlet of

Jake Anaviapik

Senior Administration Officer
General Delivery

Pond Inlet, NU X0A 0S0

(867) 899-8934, fax:(867) 899-8940

B Rankin Inlet, Hamlet of
Robert Janes

Senior Administration Officer

P.O. Box 310

Rankin Inlet, NU X0C 0G0

(867) 645-2895, fax:(867) 645-2146
e-mail:munri@arctic.ca

B Repulse Bay, Hamlet of
Sheldon Dorey

General Delivery

Repulse Bay, NU X0C 0HO

(867) 462-9952, fax:(867) 462-2146

B Resolute Bay, Hamlet of
Daniel M. Leaman

Senior Administration Officer
General Delivery

Resolute Bay, NU X0A 0V0

(867) 252-3616, fax:(867) 252-3749

B sanikiluag, Hamlet of
Brian Fleming

Administration Officer

General Delivery

Sanikiluag, NU X0A 0W0

(867) 266-8874, fax:(867) 266-8903

B Taloyoak, Hamlet of
Elwood Johnston

Senior Administration Officer
General Delivery

Taloyoak, NU XOE 1B0

(867) 561-6341, fax:(867) 561-5057

B Umingmaktok
Cambridge Bay, NU XOE 0C0
(867) 983-7262, fax:(867) 983-2491

B Whale Cove, Hamlet of
Terry Rogers

Senior Administration Officer
General Delivery

Whale Cove, NU X0C 0J0O

(867) 896-9961, fax:(867) 896-9109

GOVERNMENT of
CANADA

B Dept. of Indian Affairs and
Northern Development

Baffin Region

Patrick Larocque

Resource Management Officer

P.O. Box 100

Iqaluit, NU X0A 0HO

(867) 979-4405, fax:(867) 979-6445

Kitikmeot Region

Jim McPherson

Resource Management Officer

P.O. Box 278

Kugluktuk, NU XO0E 0E0

(867) 982-4306, fax:(867) 982-4307

Kivalliq Region

Henry Kablalik

Resource Management Officer

P.O. Box 129

Rankin Inlet, NU X0C 0G0

(867) 645-2831, fax:(867) 645-2592

GEONORTH: Granular Resources Directory Nunavut



DEVELOPMENT AND USE

Includes construction companies using granular material in some aspect of their business, and extractors that have
been issued permits to extract granular resources.

B Akavak's Construction
P.O.Box 116

Kimmirut, NU X0A ONO

(867) 939-2320, fax:(867) 939-2257
e equipment rental

B Akunik Enterprises Ltd.
P.O. Box 4181

Rankin Inlet, NU X0C 0G0

(867) 645-2324, fax:(867) 645-3787
e contractore landscape & design

B APM Construction Ltd.
P.O. Box 9

Gjoa Haven, NU XOE 1J0

(867) 360-6188, fax:(867) 360-6187
e truckinge freight servicese general
contractor

B Agsaqniq Development
Corp. Ltd.

P.O. Box 17

Taloyoak, NU XOE 1B0

(867) 561-5500, fax:(867) 561-5500

e economic development

B Arctic Circle Construction
and Development

Iqaluit, NU X0A 0HO

(867) 979-4130, fax:(867) 979-4130

e general contractor

B Arctic Coast Enterprises
Ltd.

Earl Harvey

P.O. Box 160

Kugluktuk, NU XOE 0E0

(867) 982-3181, fax:(867) 982-4444

e general contractor

B Arctic Resources Ltd.

John Jacobsen

President

P.O. Box 387

Iqaluit, NU X0A 0HO

(867) 979-6465, fax:(867) 979-6591
e-mail:disclodg@nunanet.com

e contractore landscape & design

B Aulajuq Ltd.

John Jacobsen

President

P.O. Box 8

Chesterfield Inlet, NU X0C 0B0
(867) 898-9175, fax:(867) 898-9103
e-mail:disclodg@nunanet.com

e contractore road construction

B Baffin Building Systems
Glen Earle

Operations Manager

Building 1318 Federal Rd.

Iqaluit, NU X0A 0HO

(867) 979-6949, fax:(867) 979-4874
e-mail:bbscontr@nunavut.com

e general contractore mechanicale
electricale concretee asphalte heavy
equipment rentale hardware &
lumber supply

B Baffin Development Ltd.
P.O. Box 1077

Iqaluit, NU X0A 0HO

(867) 979-6019, fax:(867) 979-4874
e economic development

B Baker Lake Contracting &
Supplies Ltd.

P.O. Box 240

Baker Lake, NU X0C 0A0

(867) 793-2831, fax:(867) 793-2577

e equipment rentale general

contractor

B Canadrill Ltd.

P.O. Box 790

Iqaluit, NU X0A 0HO

(867) 979-6031, fax:(867) 979-6562
e-mail:cdrill@nunanet.com

e contractore drillinge blasting

e foundations.

B Enokhok Development
Corp. Ltd.

P.O. Box 103

Cambridge Bay, NU XOE 0C0

(867) 983-2562, fax:(867) 983-2271

e general contractor

B Enokseot Holdings Ltd.
P.O. Box 1540, (Building 1104)
Iqaluit, NU X0A 0HO

(867) 979-1222, fax:(867) 979-2532
e equipment rental

B Eopow Construction Ltd.
P.O. Box 136

Pangnirtung, NU X0A ORO

(867) 473-8585, fax:(867) 473-8551
e general contractor

B Eskimo Point Lumber
General Delivery

Arviat, NU XO0C 0EO

(867) 857-2477, fax:(867) 857-2833
e general contractor

B Ferguson Simek Clark
Terry Gray

Manager

P.O. Box 1779

Iqaluit, NU X0A OHO

(867) 979-0555, fax:(867) 979-5711
e-mail:fsc@nunanet.com

e engineering consultante project
design & management

12

GEONORTH: Granular Resource Directory Nunavut



B Frobisher Developments
General Delivery

Coral Harbour, NU X0C 0CO0
(867) 925-8322

e project management

B Garry R Smith & Company
Ltd.

Garry Smith

P.O. Box 21

Baker Lake, NU X0C 0A0

(867) 793-2703, fax:(867) 793-2988

e equipment rental

B GC-North Inc.

P.O. Box 1840, (Building 2012)
Iqaluit, NU X0A OHO

(867) 979-1992, fax:(867) 979-2892
e general contractor

B GC-North Inc.
General Delivery
Igloolik, NU XO0A OLO
e general contractor

B Gely Construction Inc.
Building 1519

Iqaluit, NU X0A 0HO

(867) 979-6717, fax:(867) 979-6500
e general contractor

B Gjoa Haven Development
Corp.

General Delivery

Gjoa Haven, NU XOE 1J0

(867) 360-6909, fax:(867) 360-7502

e truckinge freight servicese general

contractor

B Gyr Construction

General Delivery

Taloyoak, NU XOE 1B0

(867) 561-5500, fax:(867) 561-5318
e general contractor

B Hewitt North Construction
Ltd.

P.O. Box 1486

Iqaluit, NU X0A OHO

(867) 979-4133

e contractore equipment & supplies

B Ikaluktutiak Enterprises
Cambridge Bay, NU XOE 0CO0
(867) 983-2164

e general contractor

B Iqaluit Arctic Ltd.

P.O. Box 128

Iqaluit, NU X0A 0HO

(867) 979-6301, fax:(867) 979-6301
e economic development

B Iqgaluit Construction
Iqaluit, NU X0A 0HO
(867) 979-2992

e general contractor

B Issatik Enterprises &
Services

M.K. Qinalugaq

Whale Cove, NU XO0C 0J0

(867) 896-9958, fax:(867) 896-9110

e general contractor

B J.R. Peyton Enterprises
Ltd.

General Delivery

Pangnirtung, NU X0A ORO

(867) 473-8719, fax:(867) 473-8924

e equipment rental

B Jomanic-Can Inc.

Building 1089

Iqaluit, NU X0A 0HO

(867) 979-6624, fax:(867) 979-5967
e general contractor

B Kakivak Construction

P.O. Box 91

Rankin Inlet, NU X0C 0G0

(867) 645-3116, fax:(867) 645-3735
e general contractor

B Kawtaq Construction Ltd.
P.O. Box 158

Sanikiluaq, NU X0A 0W0

(867) 266-8707, fax:(867) 266-8702
e construction management
consultants

B Kheraj Enterprises Ltd.
P.O. Box 39

Pond Inlet, NU X0A 0S0
(867) 899-8878

e general contractor

B Kitikmeot Corp.

Clare Basler

Manager

P.O. Box 18

Cambridge Bay, NU XOE 0C0
(867) 983-2200, fax:(867) 983-2995
e contractore excavatinge
community development economic
corporation

B Kudlik Construction Ltd.
P.O. Box 175

Rankin Inlet, NU X0C 0G0

(867) 645-2839, fax:(867) 645-2493
e general contractore equipment
rental & sales

B L & C Enterprises Ltd.
General Delivery

Chesterfield Inlet, NU X0C 0B0
(867) 898-9966, fax:(867) 898-9103

B Lyall Construction Ltd.
General Delivery

Taloyoak, NU XOE 1B0

(867) 561-5571, fax:(867) 561-5571
e general contractore heavy
equipment

B M & T Enterprises Ltd.

P.O. Box 156

Rankin Inlet, NU X0C 0G0

(867) 645-2778, fax:(867) 645-2590
e general contractor

B Mac General Contracting
Iqaluit, NU X0A OHO

(867) 979-0652, fax:(867) 979-0652
e general contractor

B Merkosak Construction
Ltd.

Pond Inlet, NU XO0A 0S0

(867) 899-8887, fax:(867) 899-8849

e general contractor

B Mikim Contracting Ltd.
Johnny Mijikuk

President

Building 1107

Iqaluit, NU X0A OHO

(867) 979-6747, fax:(867) 979-0184
e general contractor

GEONORTH: Granular Resources Directory Nunavut

13



B Muico Ltd.

Randy Mulder

President

#1 Amagok St.

Kugluktuk, NU XO0E 0EO

(867) 982-3001, fax:(867) 982-3021
e-mail:r.mulder@nt.sympatico.ca

e general contractor

B Ninety North Construction
& Development Ltd.

Bo Rasmussen

General Delivery

Pangnirtung, NU X0A ORO

(867) 473-8100

e general contractor

B Ninety North Construction
& Development Ltd.

Bo Rasmussen

General Delivery

Pond Inlet, NU X0A 0SO

(867) 899-8284

e general contractor

B Ninety North Construction
& Development Ltd.

Bo Rasmussen

P.O. Box 670

Iqaluit, NU X0A OHO

(867) 979-4669, fax:(867) 979-5270

e general contractor

B Ninety North Construction
& Development Ltd.

Bo Rasmussen

General Delivery

Hall Beach, NU X0A 0KO

(867) 928-8321

e general contractor

B Ninety North Construction
& Development Ltd.

General Delivery

Gjoa Haven, NU XOE 1J0

(867) 360-6107

e general contractor

B Nuna Logistics

3010 Calgary Trail

Edmonton, AB T6J 6V4

(780) 434-9114, fax:(780) 434-7758
e-mail:nuna@compuserve.ab.ca

e general contractore road
construction

B Nunasi Corp.

#260, 5022-49th St.

Yellowknife, NT X1A 3R7

(867) 920-4587, fax:(867) 920-4592
e-mail:nunasi@internorth.com

web page:www.nunasi.com

e general contractor

B Nunavut Construction
Corp.

Iqaluit, NU X0A 0HO

(867) 979-2600, fax:(867) 979-7712

e general contractor

B Nunavut Construction Ltd.
General Manager

P.O. Box 1390, (2020 West Rd.)
Iqaluit, NU X0A 0HO
(867)979-7711, fax:(867) 979-7212
e general contractor

B Nunavut General
Contractors

Arviat, NU X0C 0EO

e general contractor

B Oomilik Enterprises Ltd.
Rick Strickland

P.O. Box 233

Rankin Inlet, NU X0C 0G0

(867) 645-2272, fax:(867) 645-2162
e general contractor

B PCL Constructors
Northern Inc.

General Delivery

Clyde River, NU X0A 0EO

(867) 924-6480, fax:(867) 924-6130

e general contractor

B Powell Equipment

P.O. Box 188

Rankin Inlet, NU X0C 0G0

(867) 645-2805, fax:(867) 645-2063
e equipment rental

B Qagvik Enterprise Ltd.
Rankin Inlet, NU X0C 0G0

(867) 645-2500, fax:(867) 645-2020
e general contractor

B Qanasit Construction Ltd.
P.O. Box 39

Clyde River, NU X0A OEO

(867) 924-6130, fax:(867) 924-6140
e construction material

B Qijuk Construction

P.O. Box 288

Pangnirtung, NU X0A ORO0

(867) 473-8317, fax:(867) 473-8906
e general contractor

B Qikigtaaluk Corp.

Vincent Buron

Chief Executive Officer

P.O. Box 1228

Iqaluit, NU X0A OHO

(867) 979-4047, fax:(867) 979-3238
e community economic development
corporation

B Qikigtak Equipment Ltd.
General Delivery

Pangnirtung, NU X0A ORO

(867) 473-8538, fax:(867) 473-8551
e contractore landscape & designe
equipment rental

B Qilaut Development Corp.
Ltd.

P.O. Box 219

Pond Inlet, NU X0A 0SO

(867) 899-8912, fax:(867) 899-8770

e contractore excavating

B R.L. Hanson Construction
Ltd.

Robert Hanson

President

P.O. Box 363

Iqaluit, NU X0A OHO

(867) 979-6004, fax:(867) 979-4873

e-mail:rlhanson@nunavut.com

e truckinge freight servicese sea-lift

deliverye vehicle rentale snow

clearinge bussinge mechanical

garagee excavatinge road building &

pad preparatione heavy equipment

rental

B S.K. Construction Ltd.
General Delivery

Baker Lake, NU X0C 0A0

(867) 793-2965, fax:(867) 793-2965
e equipment rental

14

GEONORTH: Granular Resource Directory Nunavut



B Sanajiit Construction
(1989) Ltd.

General Delivery

Repulse Bay, NU X0C 0HO

(867) 462-4025

e general contractor

B Sangjiit Construction
(1989) Ltd.

Rankin Inlet, NU X0C 0G0

(867) 645-2753, fax:(867) 645-2382

e general contractor

B Sangjiit Construction
(1989) Ltd.

General Delivery

Cape Dorset, NU X0A 0C0

(867) 897-8083

e general contractor

B Sarrco Consulting &
General Contracting

P.O. Box 1304

Iqaluit, NU X0A 0HO

(867) 979-3042

e-mail:shasonts@nunanet.com

e engineering consultante project

management

B Savik Enterprises Ltd.

P.O. Box 179, (Building 71)
Igloolik, NU XO0A 0LO

(867) 934-8903, fax:(867) 934-8704
e general contractor

B Stavs Construction

P.O. Box 190

Rankin Inlet, NU X0C 0G0

(867) 645-2753, fax:(867) 645-2382
e equipment rental

B Sudliq Development Ltd.
General Delivery

Coral Harbour, NU X0C 0C0
(867) 925-8232, fax:(867) 925-8607
e general contractor

B Toonoonik Sahoonik
Co-op Ltd.

Dave Salary

Manager

Bag Service 219

Pond Inlet, NU X0A 0S0

(867) 899-8912, fax:(867) 899-8770

e conltractore heavy equipment

B Toucan Construction Inc.
Rankin Inlet, NU X0C 0G0

(867) 645-2544, fax:(867) 645-2493
e general contractor

B Tower Arctic Ltd.

John Jacobsen

President

P.O. Box 717

Iqaluit, NU X0A 0HO

(867) 979-6465, fax:(867) 982-6591
e-mail:disclodg@nunanet.com

e general contractoricivile aggregate
production & supply/deliverye
siteworks

B Whale Cove General
Contracting

P.O. Box 36

Whale Cove, NU X0C 0J0O

(867) 896-9010, fax:(867) 896-9222

e extractore equipment rental

B Y & C Enterprises Ltd.

P.O. Box 189

Rankin Inlet, NU X0C 0G0

(867) 645-2766, fax:(867) 645-2490
e general contractore road
constructione equipment rental

B Arctic Coast Enterprises
Ltd.

Earl Harvey

P.O. Box 160

Kugluktuk, NU XOE 0E0

(867) 982-3181, fax:(867) 982-4444

e extracted < 100,000 m3 (1990-

1996)

B Fred H. Ross & Associates
P.O. Box 92

Cambridge Bay, NU XO0E 0C0
(867) 983-2331, fax:(867) 983-2043
e-mail:fredross@polarnet.ca

e extracted < 100,000 m3 (1990-
1996)

B Kivalliq Inuit Association
P.O. Box 340

Rankin Inlet, NU XO0E 0G0

(867) 645-2810, fax:(867) 645-3855
e extracted > 10,000 m3 (1990-
1996)

B Kudlik Construction Ltd.
P.O. Box 175

Rankin Inlet, NU X0C 0G0

(867) 645-2839, fax:(867) 645-2493
e extracted > 10,000 m3 (1990-
1996)

B Muico Ltd.

Randy Mulder

President

#1 Amagok St.

Kugluktuk, NU XO0E 0E0

(867) 982-3001, fax:(867) 982-3021
e-mail:r.mulder@nt.sympatico.ca

e extracted > 10,000 m3 (1990-
1996)

B Nanisivik Mines Ltd.

Ron Light

General Manager

P.O. Box 225

Nanisivik, NU X0A 0X0

(867) 436-7502, fax:(867) 436-7435
e-mail:rlight.nanisivik@ibm.net

e extracted > 100,000 m3 (1990-
1996)

B Nunavut Arctic College
Johnny Kusugak

President

P.O. Box 160

Iqaluit, NU X0A 0HO

(867) 979-4114, fax:(867) 979-4118
e extracted < 10,000 m3 (1990-
1996)

B Rankin Inlet, Municipality
of

Rankin Inlet, NU X0C 0G0

(867) 645-5042

e extracted > 10,000 m3 (1990-

1996)

B Whale Cove General
Contracting

P.O. Box 36

Whale Cove, NU X0C 0JO

(867) 896-9010, fax:(867) 896-9222

e extractore equipment rental

GEONORTH: Granular Resources Directory Nunavut

15



B Y & C Enterprises Ltd.

P.O. Box 189

Rankin Inlet, NU X0C 0G0

(867) 645-2766, fax:(867) 645-2490
e extracted < 100,000 m3 (1990-
1996)

16

GEONORTH: Granular Resource Directory Nunavut

B S e g G S SR G S e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e a e s



SERVICES

Includes consultants involved in projects pertaining to any or all aspects of granular resources as well as
service/suppliers, companies involved in the movement, supply and sale of granular resources.

B Bryant Environmental
Consultants

Wayne Bryant

President

P.O. Box 1324, (5016-48th St.)

Yellowknife, NT X1A 2N6

(867) 920-7501, fax:(867) 873-7931

e-mail:becl@internorth.com

e engineering consultant

B Camillus Engineering
Consultants Ltd.

P.O. Box 516

Yellowknife, NT X1A2N4

(867) 873-8712, fax:(867) 873-3762

e engineering consultant

B Dillion Consulting Ltd.
Gary Strong

Managing Partner

#201, 5102-51st St.

Yellowknife, NT X1A 1S7

(867) 920-4555, fax:(867) 873-3328
e-mail:gstrong@dillion.ca

e engineering consultant

B EBA Engineering
Consultants Ltd.

R. Brent Murphy

Manager, NWT Mining Services

P.O. Box 2244, (#201,4916-49th

St.)

Yellowknife, NT X1A 2P7

(867) 920-2287, fax:(867) 873-3324

e-mail:bmurphy@eba.ca

web page:www.eba.ca

e engineering & environmental

consultante permitting

B Ferguson Simek Clark
Terry Gray

Manager

P.O. Box 1779

Iqaluit, NU X0A 0HO

(867) 979-5711, fax:(867) 979-5711
e-mail:fsc@nunanet.com

e engineering consultante project
design & management

B Golder Associates Ltd.
Robin Johnstone

Officer Manager

P.O. Box 255, (5007 Bryson Dr.)
Yellowknife, NT X1A 2R3

(867) 873-6319, fax:(867) 873-6379
e-mail:rjohnstone@golder.com

e engineering & environmental
consultant

B Nishi-Khon Engineering &
Environmental Services
Ltd.

Al-Nashir Jamal

President & CEO

P.O. Box 1106

Yellowknife, NT X1A 2N8

(867) 873-6680, fax:(867) 873-8670

e-mail:a.jamal@nt.sympatico.ca

e engineering & environmental

consultant

B Nishi-Khon/SNC-Lavalin
Ltd.

Henry Murzyn

Manager

#201, 5204-50th Ave.

Yellowknife, NT X1A 1E2

(867) 873-6242, fax:(867) 873-6243

e-mail:myrzh@snc-lavalin.com

e engineering & environmental

consultante project management

services

B Oliver, Magione, Macalla &
Associates

P.O. Box 6

Iqaluit, NU X0A OHO

(867) 979-5914, fax:(867) 979-4388

e engineering consultant

B Reid Crowther & Partners
Ltd.

Robert H. Boon

NWT Manager

P.O. Box 1259

Yellowknife, NT X1A 2N9

(867) 873-6316, fax:(867) 873-6407

e-mail:rcplel@yk.com

e engineering consultant

B Rescan Engineering Ltd.
Cathy Fong

Business Development

P.O. Box 8900, (1140 W. Pender
St.)

Vancouver, BC V6E 4G1

(604) 689-5767, fax:(604) 689-391&
e-mail:cfong@hatch.ca

e engineering consultant

B Rescan Environmental
Services Ltd.

Dave Tyson

Manager

#900, 5201-50th Ave.

Yellowknife, NT X1A 3S9

(867) 920-2090, fax:(867) 920-2015

e environmental consultant

GEONORTH: Granular Resources Directory Nunavut



B Roosdahl Engineering
Enterprises

Larrie Roosdahl

Senior Mechanical Engineer

14 Tees Court

Yellowknife, NT X1A 3L5

(867) 873-6731, fax:(867) 873-9413

e-mail:wroosdah@internorth.com

e mechanical engineering consultant

B Sarrco Consulting &
General Contracting

P.O. Box 1304

Iqaluit, NU X0A 0HO

(867) 979-3042

e-mail:shasonts@nunanet.com

e engineering consultante project

management

B Thorn Engineering

P.O. Box 1012

Yellowknife, NT X1A 2N7

(867) 873-5151, fax:(867) 873-6105
e engineering consultant

B Thurber Engineering Ltd.
P.O. Box 1317

Yellowknife, NT

(867) 873-5901, fax:(867) 873-2163
e engineering consultant

B UMA Engineering Ltd.
Natalie Plato

Engineer

P.O. Box 2545

Yellowknife, NT X1A 2P6

(867) 920-4004, fax:(867) 873-5610
e-mail:nplato@internorth.com

e engineering consultant

B Vista Engineering

P.O. Box 2047

Yellowknife, NT X1A 2P5

(867) 873-4894, fax:(867) 920-7245
e-mail:vistaeng@vistaeng.nt.ca

e engineering consultant

M Arctic Circle Retail Ltd.
P.O. Box 1409

Iqaluit, NU X0A OHO

(867) 979-4155, fax:(867) 979-4156
e contractores equipment & supplies

B Baker Lake Contracting &
Supplies Ltd.

P.O. Box 240

Baker Lake, NU X0C 0A0

(867) 793-2831, fax:(867) 793-2577

e equipment rentale general

contractor

B Ferguson Lake Lodge

P.O. Box 370

Rankin Inlet, NU X0C 0G0

(867) 645-2414, fax:(867) 645-2197
e heavy equipment rentale truckinge
freight servicese highway
construction

B Fred H. Ross & Associates
P.O. Box 92

Cambridge Bay, NU XOE 0C0
(867) 983-2331, fax:(867) 983-2043
e-mail:fredross@polarnet.ca

e truckinge freight servicese general
contractore gravel crushinge heavy
equipment

B Kudlik Construction Ltd.
P.O. Box 175

Rankin Inlet, NU X0C 0G0

(867) 645-2839, fax:(867) 645-2493
e general contractore equipment
rental & sales

B Powell Arctic Ltd.

John Biliawka

Operations Supervisor

P.O. Box 1149

Iqaluit, NU X0A OHO

(867) 979-4148, fax:(867) 979-4179
e Caterpilliar equipment sales &
service

B Powell Arctic Ltd.

Warwick Wilkinson

Operations Supervisor

P.O. Box 530

Rankin Inlet, NU X0C 0G0

(867) 645-3422, fax:(867) 645-3423
e-mail:warwickw(@arctic.ca

e heavy equipment sales & service

B R.L. Hanson Construction
Ltd.

Robert Hanson

President

P.O. Box 363

Iqaluit, NU X0A OHO

(867) 979-6004, fax:(867) 979-4873

e-mail:rlhanson@nunavut.com

e fruckinge freight servicese sea-lift

deliverye vehicle rentale snow

clearinge bussinge mechanical

garagee excavatinge road building &

pad preparatione heavy equipment

rental

B Akunik Enterprises Ltd.
P.O. Box 4181

Rankin Inlet, NU X0C 0G0

(867) 645-2324, fax:(867) 645-3787
e fruckinge freight services

B Anaittuq Trucking
General Delivery

Gjoa Haven, NU XOE 1J0O
e gravel hauling

B Angako Cartage

Stephen Angarko

President

General Delivery

Broughton Island, NU X0A 0B0
(867) 927-8521

e truckinge freight services

B APM Construction Ltd.
P.O.Box 9

Gjoa Haven, NU XOE 1J0

(867) 360-6188, fax:(867) 360-6187
e fruckinge freight servicese general
contractor

18

GEONORTH: Granular Resource Directory Nunavut



B Coman Arctic Ltd.

P.O. Box 128, (Building 1127)
Iqaluit, NU X0A OHO

(867) 979-6300, fax:(867) 979-6854
e truckinge freight services

B Ferguson Lake Lodge

P.O. Box 370

Rankin Inlet, NU X0C 0G0

(867) 645-2414, fax:(867) 645-2197
e heavy equipment rentale truckinge
freight servicese highway
construction

B Fred H. Ross & Associates
P.O. Box 92

Cambridge Bay, NU XOE 0C0
(867) 983-2331, fax:(867) 983-2043
e-mail:fredross@polamet.ca

e truckinge freight servicese general
contractore gravel crushinge heavy
equipment

B Garry R Smith & Company
Ltd.

Garry Smith

P.O. Box 21

Baker Lake, NU X0C 0A0Q

(867) 793-2703, fax:(867) 793-2988

e truckinge freight services

B Gjoa Haven Development
Corp.

General Delivery

Gjoa Haven, NU XOE 1J0

(867) 360-6909, fax:(867) 360-7502

e truckinge freight servicese general

contractor

B Gjoa Smoke Shop

P.O. Box 157

Gjoa Haven, NU XOE 1J0

(867) 360-6362, fax:(867) 360-6122
e fruckinge freight services

B JR Peyton Enterprises Ltd.
General Delivery

Pangnirtung, NU X0A 0RO

(867) 473-8719, fax:(867) 473-8924
e truckinge freight services

B Karba Marine Services &
Contracting

P.O. Box 1185

Iqaluit, NU X0A 0HO

(867) 979-1268, fax:(867) 979-0313

e truckinge freight services

M Lyall's Taxi & Cartage
General Delivery

Taloyoak, NU XOE 1B0
(867) 561-6363

e truckinge freight services

B Northbound Enterprises
General Delivery

Rankin Inlet, NU X0C 0G0

(867) 645-2220, fax:(867) 645-2677
e truckinge freight services

B R.L. Hanson Construction
Ltd.

Robert Hanson

President

P.O. Box 363

Iqaluit, NU X0A 0HO

(867) 979-6004, fax:(867) 979-4873

e-mail:rlhanson@nunavut.com

e truckinge freight servicese sea-lift

deliverye vehicle rentale snow

clearinge bussinge mechanical

garagee excavatinge road building &

pad preparatione heavy equipment

rental

B Term Point Enterprises
P.O. Box 7

Whale Cove, NU XO0C 0J0O

(867) 896-9310, fax:(867) 896-9309
e truckinge freight services

B Trimak

P.O. Box 121

Gjoa Haven, NU XOE 1J0

(867) 360-6250, fax:(867) 360-6508
e-mail:trimak@polamet.com

e truckinge freight services

GEONORTH: Granular Resources Directory Nunavut

19



REFERENCE

Included are associations and government sources that may have information useful in the permitting process as
well as the science and technology specific to granular resources.

B American Institute of
Professional Geologists

#103, 7828 Vance Dr.

Arvada, CO, USA 80003-2125

(303) 431-0831, fax:(303) 431-1332

e-mail:aipg@aipg.com

web page:www.nbmg.unr.edu/aipg

B American Society for
Surface Mining &
Reclamation

Bill Plass

Executive Secretary

21 Grandview Dr.

Princeton, WV, USA 24740

(304) 425-8332, fax:(304) 425-8332

B American Society for
Testing and Materials

100 Barr Harbor Dr.

West Conshohocken, PN, USA

19428-2959

web page: www.astm.org

e Association develops and

publishes voluntary technical

standards and related technical
information.

B Association of Consulting
Engineers of Canada

Suite 616, 130 Albert St.

Ottawa, ON KI1P 5G4

(613) 236-0569, fax:(613) 236-6193

e-mail:memserv@acec.ca

web page:www.acec.ca

B Association of
Professional Engineers &
Geoscientists of British
Columbia

John Bremner

Executive Director

#200, 4010 Regent St.

Burnaby, BC V5C 6N2

(604) 430-8035, fax:(604) 430-8085

e-mail:comm@apeg.bc.ca

web page:www.apeg.bc.ca

B Association of
Professional Engineers,
Geologists and
Geophysicists of Alberta
(APEGGA)

Neil Windsor

Executive Director

1500 Scotia One,

10060 Jasper Ave. NW

Edmonton, AB T5J 4A2

1-800-661-7020,

fax:(780) 426-1877

e-mail:email@apegga.org

web page:www.appegga.com

e APEGGA regulates and provides

leadership for the professions of

engineering, geology and
geophysics

B Baffin Regional Chamber
of Commerce

Gela Pitsiulak

President

P.O. Box 59

Iqaluit, NU X0A OHO

(867) 979-4653, fax:(867) 979-2929

B Canadian Association of
Geographers (CAG)

Valerie Shoffey

Executive Secretary

(514) 398-4946, fax:(514) 398-7437

e-mail:cag@felix.geog.mcgill.ca

web page:www.uwindsor.ca/cag

B Canadian Association of
Geophysical Contractors
(CAGC)

#1045, 1015-4th St., SW

Calgary, AB T2R 1J4

(403) 265-0045, fax:(403) 265-0025

e-mail:cagc@cadvision.com

web page:www.cadvision.com/cagc

B cCanadian Council of
Professional Geoscientists

Gordon Williams

Chair

#1600, 734-7th Ave. SW

Calgary, AB T2P 3P8

(403) 232-8511, fax:(403) 269-2787

web page:www.ccpg.ca

B Canadian Geomorphology
Research Group (CGRG)

Dan Smith

Assoc. Professor

(250) 721-7328, fax:(250) 721-6216

e-mail:dsmith@uvvm.uvic.ca

web page:www.geography.

geog.uvic.ca/dept/cgrg/cgrg.htm

e Searchable web database with

extensive information on Canadian

geomorphology and hydrology.

20

GEONORTH: Granular Resource Directory Nunavut



Mthaddh s i A A A A A A A AL SN A A A A A 2 A R N AR ENRESNEYEYN

B Canadian Geotechnical
Society (CGS)

James Graham

Director General

P.O. Box 937

Alliston, ON L9R 1W1

(204) 269-0815, fax:(705) 434-0917

e-mail:cgs@cc.umanitoba.ca

web page:www.cgs.ca

e Extensive information about

geotechnical engineering and

related geosciences.

B cCanadian Institute of
Mining & Metallurgy

Pamela Ellemers

President

#4, 4905-48th St.

Yellowknife, NT X1A 2R3

(867) 873-4503, fax:(867) 873-4532

web page:www.cim.org

e Leading technical society of

professionals in the Canadian

minerals, metals, materials and

energy industries.

B Canadian Quaternary
Association (CANQUA)

Toon Pronk

Secretary

P.O. Box 6000

Fredericton, NB E3B 5H1

(506) 453-2206, fax:(506) 444-4176

e-mail:tgpronk@gov.nb.ca

web page:www.mun.ca/geog/

CANQUA

e Interdisciplinary group devoted to

the study of the Quaternary period.

Publishes "Geographie Physique et

Quaternaire”.

B cCanadian Rock Mechanics
Association

Prof. D. McCreath

President

935 Ramsey Lake Rd.

Subdury, ON P3E 2C6

(905) 675-1151 ext. 2253

B Canadian Society of
Exploration Geophysicists

Heather Payne

Office Manager

#905, 510-5th St. SW

Calgary, AB T2P 3S2

(403) 262-0015, fax:(403) 262-7383

e-mail:cseg@cadvision

web page:www.geo.ucalgary.ca:80/

cseg

B Canadian Society of
Petroleum Geologists

Deanna Watkins

Office Manager

#160, 540-5th Ave. SW

Calgary, AB T2P O0M2

B Geological Association of
Canada

Karen Johnston

Associate Secretary-Treasurer

Dept. of Earth Sciences, Rm.

ER4063, Memorial University of

Newfoundland

St. John's, NF A1B 3X5

(709) 737-7660, fax:(709) 737-2532

e-mail:gac@sparky?2.esd.mun.ca

web page:www.esd.mun.ca/~gac

e National society for the

geosciences. Publishes

"Geoscience Canada", "GEOLOG"

& the Geotext series.

B Kakivak Association

P.O. Box 1419, (Building 924)
Iqaluit, NU X0A 0HO

(867) 979-0911, fax:(867) 979-3707
e-mail:kakivak@nunanet.com

e small business arm of Qitiktani
Inuit Associatione community
economic developmente financial &
technical assistance

B Kivalliq Business
Development Centre

John Parker

Manager

P.O. Box 328

Rankin Inlet, NU X0C 0G0

(867) 645-2126, fax:(867) 645-2567

B Nunavut Chamber of
Commerce

Sam Tutanuak

President

c/o Pirugsajit Ltd. General Delivery

Rankin Inlet, NU X0C 0G0

(867) 645-2618

B NWT Association of
Professional Engineers,
Geologists &
Geophysicists (NAPEGG)

Leigh Wells

Office Manager

#5, 4807-49th St.

Yellowknife, NT X1A 3T5

(867) 920-4055, fax:(867) 873-4058

e-mail:napegg@tamarack.nt.ca

web page:www.napegg.nt.ca

e Association of professional

engineers and geoscientists who
work and live in the NWT.

B NWT Chamber of
Commerce

Don Yamkowy

President

P.O. Box 2544

Yellowknife, NT X1A 2P8

(867) 920-4944, fax:(867) 920-4640

B NWT Chamber of Mines
Mike Vaydik

President

P.O. Box 2818

Yellowknife, NT X1A 2P8

(867) 873-5281, fax:(867) 920-2145

B NWT Construction
Association

Richard Bushey

Executive Director

#201, 4817-49th St.

Yellowknife, NT X1A 3S7

(867) 873-3949, fax:(867) 873-8366

B Prospectors and
Developers Association of
Canada

Dave Comba

Director

34 King St. East

Toronto, ON M5C 2X8

(416) 362-1969, fax:(416) 362-0101

e-mail:dcomba@pdac.ca

GEONORTH: Granular Resources Directory Nunavut

21



B Quaternary Research
Association

Prof. B. Funnell

President

School of the Environment,

University of Brighton

Brighton, UK BN2 4GJ

44(0)1273- 642163,

fax:44(0)1273-642392

e-mail:whiteman@brighton.ac.uk

web page:www.gra.org.uk/

e International interdisciplinary group

interested in the Quaternary period.

Publishes the "Journal of

Quaternary Science", the

monograph series Quatermary

Proceedings, the Field Guide Series

and the Technical Guides Series.

B Sakku Corp.

Ron Dewar

Chief Executive Officer

P.O. Box 188

Rankin Inlet, NU X0C 0G0

(867) 645-2805, fax:(867) 645-2063
e community economic development
corporation

B Dept. of Resources,
Wildlife and Economic
Development

Minerals, Oil & Gas Division
Doug Matthews

Director

P.O. Box 1320

Yellowknife, NT X1A 2L9

(867) 920-3214, fax:(867) 873-0254
e-mail:doug_matthews@gov.nt.ca

B Dept. of Transportation

Highways

Rob Nelson

Director

P.O. Box 1320

Yellowknife, NT X1A 2L9

(867) 920-7800, fax:(867) 873-0288
e-mail:rob_nelson@gov.nt.ca

e major extractore project-specific
extraction

GOVERNMENT of the
NORTHWEST
TERRITORIES

B Dept. of Education,
Culture and Employment

Prince of Wales Northern
Heritage Centre

Tom Andrews

Sub-Arctic Archaeologist

P.O. Box 1320

Yellowknife, NT X1A 2L9

(867) 873-7551, fax:(867) 873-0205
e-mail:tom_andrews@ece.
learnnet.nt.ca

e archaeological site protection

GOVERNMENT of
CANADA

B Dept. of Canadian
Heritage

Parks Canada

Gordon Hamre

P.O. Box 1166

Yellowknife, NT X1A 2N8

(867) 669-2820, fax:(867) 669-2829
e-mail:gordon_hamre@pch.gc.ca

B Dept. of Fisheries and
Oceans

Habitat

Julie Dahl

Arctic Habitat Coordinator

Suite 101 Diamond Plaza
Yellowknife, NT X1A 1E2

(867) 669-4911, fax:(867) 669-4911
e-mail:dahlj@dfo-mpo.gc.ca

B Dept. of Indian Affairs and
Northern Development

Environment and
Conservation

Manager

P.O. Box 1500

Yellowknife, NT X1A 2R3

(867) 669-2598, fax:(867) 669-2701
e habitat concemns & protection

Land Administration

Annette McRobert

Regional Manager

P.O. Box 1500

Yellowknife, NT X1A 2R3

(867) 669-2671, fax:(867) 669-2713

Northern Granular Resources
Program

Robert J. Gowan

Manager, Land Programs

Rm. 618, Les Terrasses de la
Chaudiere, 10 Wellington,

North Tower

Ottawa, ON K1A 0H4

(819) 994-7464, fax:(819) 953-2590
e-mail:gowanb@inac.gc.ca

e legislation & policy advice

Northern Information Network
(NIN)

Les Terrasses de la Chaudiere,

10 Wellington St.

Hull, QU K1A 0H4

(819) 997-7281, fax:(819) 953-2590
e-mail:ninman@inac.gc.ca

e A database directory of geo-
referenced databases of documents
pertaining to the north.

Water Resources Division
David Milburn

Manager, Water Resources

P.O. Box 1500

Yellowknife, NT X1A 2R3

(867) 669-2650, fax:(867) 669-2716
e-mail:milbumd@inac.gc.ca

22

GEONORTH: Granular Resource Directory Nunavut




B Environment Canada

Canadian Wildlife Service
5204-50th Ave., Suite 301
Yellowknife, NT X1A 1E2

(867) 669-4700, fax:(867) 873-8185
e habitat concems & protection

Environmental Protection
Service

P.O. Box 2970

Yellowknife, NT X1A 2R2

(867) 920-8502, fax:(867) 873-6776
e habitat concemns & protection

B Natural Resources
Canada

Geomatics Canada - Canada
Centre for Remote Sensing,
GeoAccess Division

Director

615 Booth St.

Ottawa, ON KIA 0E9

(613) 947-1245, fax:(613) 947-2410
e-mail:oneil@nrcan.gc.ca

e Customized map services to
government departments, agencies,
crown corporations and the private
sector.

Geoscience Research Library
1500-605 Robson St.

Vancouver, BC V6B 5J3

(604) 666-3812, fax:(604) 666-7186
e-mail:jbonhomm@gsc.nrcan.gc.ca
web page:www.nrcan.ge.ca/gsc

e Offering journals, books, reports,
maps and other resources in the
field of earth sciences.

Minerals & Metals Sector
Oliver Vagt

Commodity Officer

580 Booth St.

Ottawa, ON KI1A 0E4

(613) 992-2667, fax:(613) 992-7731
e-mail:ovagt@nrcan.gc.ca

web page:www.nrcan.gc.ca/mms.
cmy/Content/39.PDF

e mineral commodity statistics

B AggMan Online

Bronwyn Weaver

Editor & Publisher

WHAM - The Minerals Information
Company, 60 York St.

Gettysburg, PA, USA 17325
(717) 337-0027, fax:(717) 337-9337
e-mail:bronwyn@aggman.com

web page:www.aggman.com

e Publication for the aggregates
industry with 24 hour access.

B Aggregates and
Roadbuilding Contractor
4999 St. Catherine St. West,
Suite 215
Westmount, QU H3Z 1T3
(514) 487-9868, fax:(514) 487-9267
e-mail:rocktoroad@sympatico.ca
web page:www.rocktoroad.com/
e Publishes "Aggregates and
Roadbuilding Magazine: which
serves the entire aggregate and
roadbuilding industry by providing
up-to-date information.

B Canada-Nunavut
Geoscience Centre

David Scott

Chief Geologist

P.O. Box 2319

Iqaluit, NU X0A 0HO

(867) 979-3539, fax:(867) 979-0708

e The centre supports scientific

research, traditional knowledge and

technological development.

B cCanadian Circumpolar
Institute

8820-112 St.,

University of Alberta, 3rd Floor

Edmonton, AB T6G 2E1

(403) 492-4512, fax:(403) 492-1153

e-mail:canadiancircumpolar.institut

e@alberta.ca

e Formerly the Boreal Institute for

Northern Studies, promoting and

supporting research on the

circumpolar north

B Igloolik Research Centre
John MacDonald

Co-ordinator

P.O. Box 210

Igloolik, NU XO0A 0L0

(867) 934-8836, fax:(867) 934-8792
e The Centre supports scientific
research, traditional knowledge and
technological development.

B Infomine

web page:www.info-mine.com

e Key mining site with information on
corporate information on suppliers
and service.

B Inuit Heritage Trust Inc.
Doug Stenton

Executive Director

P.O. Box 2080

Iqaluit, NU X0A OHO

(867) 979-0731, fax:(867) 979-0269
e The Trust advises governments on
heritage policy and legislation, and
reviews all applications to conduct
archeological research in Nunavut.

B Nunavut Planner

web page:http://ipg.nunavut.ca.

e Planner provides internet access
to the entire land use planning,
permitting, environmental reporting
processes in Nunavut. It provides
numerous applications on-line.

B Nunavut Research
Institute

Sharon Troke

Acting Executive Director

P.O. Box 1720

Iqaluit, NU X0A OHO

(867) 979-6734, fax:(867) 979-4681

e The Institute supports scientific

research, traditional knowledge and

technological development on many

issues and concerns.

B Reference Canada
1-800-667-3355,

fax:(613) 941-5383

e Talking-to-You government phone
book with information on all Federal
Government Departments,
programs and services.

GEONORTH: Granular Resources Directory Nunavut

23






vvv-vv"---‘.!---...-.'.."--".".'.....‘..'

Qanasit Construction Ltd., .......... 14 Kivallig Inuit Association, ............ 15
c ATEGORY INDEX Qijuk Construction,..................... 14 Kudlik Construction Ltd., ............ 15
Qikigtaaluk Corp., ......ccovveeeen... 14 Muleolstd =it = e ey 15
Qikigtak Equipment Ltd., ............ 14 Nanisivik Mines Ltd., .................. 15
Qilaut Development Corp. Ltd.,... 14 Nunavut Arctic College, .............. 15
Akavak's Construction, ............... 12 R.L. Hanson Construction Ltd.,... 14 Rankin Inlet, Municipality of, ....... 15
Akunik Enterprises Ltd............... 12 S.K. Construction Ltd., ............... 14 Whale Cove General Contracting, ...
APM Construction Ltd., .............. 12 Sanajiit Construction (1980) Ltd., 15 . .= o oo et 15
Agsaqniq Development Corp. Ltd., .. Sarrco Consulting & General Y & C Enterprises Ltd.,............... 16
.............................................. 12 Coritlacting,Jox.... L0 0 R85
Arctic Circle Construction and Savik Enterprises Ltd., ............... 15 |
Development,............cco......... 12 Stavs Construction, .................... 15 Akunik Enterprises Ltd., ............. 18
Arctic Coast Enterprises Ltd., ..... 12 Sudiiq Development Ltd., ........... 15 Anaittug Frucking, ...t 18
Arctic Resources Ltd., ................ 12 Toonoonik Sahoonik Co-op Ltd.,. 15 Angako Cantage - \i e 18
Aulajugilitd. oo s o 12 Toucan Construction Inc.,........... 15 APM Construction Ltd., .............. 18
Baffin Building Systems, ............. 12 Tower Arctic Ltd.........cnouii 15 Coman*Arcticlid: 7 s 19
Baffin Development Ltd., ............ 12 Whale Cove General Contracting, ... Ferguson Lake Lodge, ............... 19
Baker Lake Contracting & Supplies v aruli vasidiue s far R 0 - g 15 Fred H. Ross & Associates, ........ 19
e [RRTE N R e 12 Y & C Enterprises Ltd.,............... 15 Garry R Smith & Company Ltd., . 19
Canadrillilitd:,......o.. 12 Gjoa Haven Development Corp., 19
Enokhok Development Corp. Ltd., ... Gjoa Smoke Shop, ........ccoo......... 19
.............................................. 12 Bryant Environmental Consultants, .. JR Peyton Enterprises Ltd.,........ 19
Enokseot Holdings Ltd................ RO il e L S 17 Karba Marine Services &
Eopow Construction Ltd., ........... 12 Camillus Engineering Consultants Contrachig; L. ..o ek 19
Eskimo Point Lumber, ................ 12 Lids b tiipamaio = s 17 Lyall's Taxi & Cartage, ............... 19
Ferguson Simek Clark, ............... 12 Dillion Consulting Ltd.,............... 17 Northbound Enterprises, ............ 19
Frobisher Developments, ........... 13 EBA Engineering Consultants Ltd., .. R.L. Hanson Construction Ltd.,... 19
CamyiRiSmith & Company Lid: 213, |- 0 e eiial R R o e 17 Term Point Enterprises,............. 19
GE-Northflncs, i i, 13 Ferguson Simek Clark, ............... 17 rimaks i Sl S 19
Gely Construction Inc., ............... 13 Golder Associates Ltd., .............. 17:
Gjoa Haven Development Corp., 13 Nishi-Khon Engineering &
Gyr Construction, ....................... 13 Environmental Services Ltd., .. 17 AdoManOhline Bl pene 23
Hewitt North Construction Ltd., ... 13 Nishi-Khon/SNC-Lavalin Ltd., ..... 17 Aggregates and Roadbuilding
lkaluktutiak Enterprises, ............. 13 Oliver, Magione, Macalla & Contractor: i e i 23
Iqalu!t Arctic Ltd-' ------------------------ 13 Associates, ............................ AT American Institute of Professional
Iqaluit Construction, ................... 13 Reid Crowther & Partners Ltd.,... 17 Geologists: .+l fa 20
Issatik Enterprises & Services,.... 13 Rescan Engineering Ltd., ........... 17 American Society for Surface Mining
J.R. Peyton Enterprises Ltd., ...... 13 Rescan Environmental Services & Reclamation, ..................... 20
Jomanlc'Can lnc.,‘ ---------------------- 13 s R e T4 American Somety for Testlng and
Kakivak Construction,................. 13 Roosdahl Engineering Enterprises, .. Materlals: 7 s f m 20
KaWta.q ConStf.UCtlon Ltd, ----------- 13 1 S s e e 18 Association of Consulting Engineers
Kheraj Enterprises Ltd.,.............. 13 Sarrco Consulting & General ofCanadag., ... il 20
Kitikmeot Corp., ..cc.cecvvvmvveoinann 13 Contracting? ..o i b 18 Association O,f Professional
Kudlik Construction Ltd.,............. 13 Thom Engineering, .................... 18 Engineers & Geoscientists of
L & C Enterprises Ltd., ............... 13 Thurber Engineering Ltd.,........... 18 British Columbia,.................... 20
Lyall Construction Ltd.,............... 13 UMA Engineering Ltd., ............... 18 Association of Professional
M&T Enterprises Ltd., 13 Vista Engineering ....................... 18 Engineers Geo]ogists and
Mac General Contracting,........... 13 Geophysiéists of Albarta
Merkosak Construction Ltd., ....... 13 EQUIPMENT SUPPLIERS (APEGGA) it 20
Mikim Contracting Ltd.,.............. 13 Arctic Circle Retail Ltd., .............. 18 Baffin Regional Chamber of
Mulco Ltd., ................ igeseasterinid 14 Baker Lake Contracting & Supplies GCommeree s i i 20
Ninety North Construction & Ltdyetezatns o S 18 Canada-Nunavut Geoscience
Development Ltd., ................. 14 Ferguson Lake Lodge, .........:c0... 18 Centrey# iavliey’ St 23
Nuna Logistics, .............co........... 14 Fred H. Ross & Associates, ........ 18 Canadian Association of
Nunasi COP.s 14 Kudlik Construction Ltd.............. 18 Geographers (CAG), ............. 20
Nunavut Constr uction Corp.,....... 14 Powell Arctic Ltd., ..o 18 Canadian Association of
Nunavut Construction Ltd., ......... 14 R.L. Hanson Construction Ltd.,... 18 Geophysical Contractors (CAGC),
Nunavut e SRS T e e T e L 20
PCL Consiacors Norners 4 TN O dmmeodels
Powell Baui ¢ o Arctic Coast Enterprises Ltd., ..... 15 Canadian Council of Professional
owell Equipment, .................... Fred H. Ross & Associates 15 Geoscientists, ..............000 20
Qagvik Enterprise Ltd., .............. 14 : e
GEONORTH: Granular Resources Directory Nunavut 25



Canadian Geomorphology Research

REGULATORY

Mittimatalik Hunters' & Trappers'

Group (CGRG), ....ccccuvreenen.n. 20 Aivitt Hunters' & Trappers' Organization,.;. ..o ke oty 9
Canadian Geotechnical Society Organization:==: =2 .. 40 8 Namautaq Hunters' & Trappers'
(CES) ... i i 21 Amarok Hunters' & Trappers' Organization;:? =& 5 hh . o 9
Canadian Institute of Mining & @rganization, s s sk 8 Nanisivik, Community of, ............ 11
Metallurgy,: o ianii i 21 Aqigiq Hunters' & Trappers' Nativak Hunters' & Trappers'
Canadian Quaternary Association Organizations:. ..« ad i i 8 Organization:.......... il saida 9
(CANQUA) :....ovveeenns Bariiiinns 21 Aqqiggiaq Hunters' & Trappers' Nunavut District;.......... o0 shmai 8
Canadian Rock Mechanics Organization::: i o eh . Nunavut Impact Review Board
Association,..........ccccceeeveeeee.... 21 Arctic Bay, Hamlet of, (NIRB)c -3 s Mmoo 9
Canadian Society of Exploration Arviat Hunters' & Trappers' Nunavut Planning Commission
Geophysicists, ..........ccceeeeenen.. 21 Organization: .- =l S 8 (NBE): vl b i i 9,10
Canadian Society of Petroleum Arviat, Hamlet of,........................ 10 Nunavut Surface Rights Tribunal
Geologists;. ... nhiB s 21 Arviq Hunters' & Trappers' (NSRT), ool s 2 n e i e 10
Canadian Wildlife Service, .......... 23 Organizationiz=... iy i 8 Nunavut Tunngavik Incorporated
Environment and Conservation, .. 22 Baffin Region ..........ccovvveeeeeeeenn. 11 (NI, it i o L vé
Environmental Protection Service,... Baker Lake Hunters' & Trappers' Nunavut Water Board (NWB),..... 10
.............................................. 23 Organization: . v a8 Nunavut Wildlife Management
Geological Association of Canada,.. Baker Lake, Hamlet of, .............. 10 Board (NWMB): ... 10
.............................................. 21 Broughton Island, Hamlet of,....... 10 Pangnirtung Hunters' & Trappers'
Geomatics Canada - Canada Centre Burnside Hunters' & Trappers' Organizationi:. b # 9
for Remote Sensing, GeoAccess Organization, <26 Toails 8 Pangnirtung, Hamlet of,.............. 11
Division, s i o ml 23 Cambridge Bay (Kitikmeot Region), . Pelly Bay, Hamlet of, .................. 11
Geoscience Research Library,....23 =~ Pond Inlet, Hamlet of, ................. 11
Habitats s aninai 22 Cambridge Bay, Hamlet of, ......... 10 Qikigtaaluk Wildlife Board, ............ 9
Highways, ......cccovvieeiiieeeeeeen, 22 Cape Dorset, Hamlet of, ............. 10 Qikigtani Inuit Association,............ 7
Igloolik Research Centre,............ 23 Chesterfield Inlet, Hamlet of,....... 10 Rankin Inlet (Keewatin Region),.... 8
Infomine.s. ..o o s sy 23 Clyde River, Hamlet of,............... 10 Rankin Inlet, Hamlet of, .............. 11
Inuit Heritage Trust Inc., ............. 23 Coral Harbour, Hamlet of, ........... 10 Repulse Bay, Hamlet of, ............. 11
Kakivak Association,................... 21 Gjoa Haven Hunters' & Trappers' Resolute Bay, Hamlet of, ............ 14
Kivalliq Business Development Organization,...........cocveeveeeen.... 8 Resolute Hunters' & Trappers'
Gentre: ... aiin s hianas 21 Gjoa Haven, Hamlet of, .............. 10 Organization ... ooy 9
Land Administration,................... 22 Grise Fiord, Hamlet of, ............... 10 Sanikiluag Hunters' & Trappers'
Minerals & Metals Sector, ........... 23 Hall Beach Hunters' & Trappers' Organization, ... el ity 9
Minerals, Oil & Gas Division,....... 22 Organization: &t o 8 Sanikiluag, Hamlet of, ................ 14
Northern Granular Resources Hall Beach, Hamlet of, ................ 10 Spence Bay Hunters' & Trappers'
Program, . 5. s 22 Igloolik Hunters' & Trappers' Organization;........an & v 9
Northern Information Network (NIN), Organization: .. s 8 Taloyoak, Hamlet of, .................. 11
.............................................. 22 Igloolik, Hamlet of,...................... 10 Umingmaktok,.......... i s o q
Nunavut Chamber of Commerce, 21 Ikaluktutiak Hunters' & Trappers' Umingmaktok Hunters' & Trappers'
Nunavut Planner, .........cccocoo....... 23 Organization: .. i i 8 Organization,: ... ittty 9
Nunavut Research Institute, ........ 23 Iqaluit (Baffin Region), .................. 8 Whale Cove Hunters' & Trappers'
NWT Association of Professional Iqaluit, Town of,....cceeveeeeeeeeenn, 10 Organization,........... il e i ks 9
Engineers, Geologists & Iviq Hunters' & Trappers' Whale Cove, Hamlet of,............... 11
Geophysicists (NAPEGQG), ...... 21 Organization, ..........cocceeeeveveen.. 9
NWT Chamber of Commerce,..... 21 Keewatin Wildlife Federation,........ 9
NWT Chamber of Mines, ............ 21 Kimmirut, Hamlet of,.................. 10
NWT Construction Association, ... 21 Kitikmeot Hunters and Trappers
BeTks Canada, ...l v 22 Organization; 2 s ssii s 9
Prince of Wales Northern Heritage Kitikmeot Inuit Association, ........... 7
Centre; st n. 22 Kitikmeot Region.............ccc....... 11
Prospectors and Developers Kivalliq Inuit Association, .............. 7
Association of Canada, ........... 21 Kivallig Region ............ccccceeveen... 11
Quaternary Research Association, .. Kugluktuk Hunters' & Trappers'
.............................................. 22 Organizationt./.. e e tg
Reference Canada, .................... 23 Kugluktuk, Hamlet of, ................. 10
Sakku Corp. & i s i 22 Kurtairojuark Hunters' & Trappers'
Water Resources Division,.......... 22 Organization,..............cccoce...... 9
Mayukalik Hunters' & Trappers'
Organization,......c...ccccceeueennnne... 9
Minerals, Oil & Gas, ..................... 8
26

GEONORTH: Granular Resources Directory Nunavut



ORGANIZATIONS
INDEX

AggMan Online, .........cccceene....... 23
Aggregates and Roadbuilding
Contractor: . L. i inn i 23
Aivitt Hunters' & Trappers'
Organization, ...........ccccoveenn.... 8
Akavak's Construction, ............... 12

Akunik Enterprises Ltd.,........ 12,18
Amarok Hunters' & Trappers'

Organization, ©.......cc.c..oiiviivnis 8
American Institute of Professional
Geologistsiein. wo i 20
American Society for Surface Mining
& Reclamation,.............c......... 20
American Society for Testing and
Materials; ... niin i 20
Anaittuq Trucking, .........ccccoone..... 18
Angako Cartage, ........................ 18
APM Construction Ltd., ........ 12,18
Aqigiq Hunters' & Trappers'
Organization, ..............c.cce....... 8
Aqqiggiaq Hunters' & Trappers'
Organization, .............cccveueeennn. 8
Aqgsagniq Development Corp. Ltd., ..
.............................................. 12
Arctic Bay, Hamlet of, ................. 10
Arctic Circle Construction and
Development,...........ccccooe....... 12
Arctic Circle Retail Ltd., .............. 18
Arctic Coast Enterprises Ltd., 12, 15
Arctic Resources Lid.,, ................ 12
Arviat Hunters' & Trappers'
Organization, ...........ccoceuen...... 8
Arviat, Hamlet of, ....................... 10
Arvig Hunters' & Trappers'
Organization, .............c.ocu........ 8
Association of Consulting Engineers
ofiCanadal s i i 20

Association of Professional
Engineers & Geoscientists of
British Columbia, .................... 20

Association of Professional
Engineers, Geologists and
Geophysicists of Alberta

Baker Lake Hunters' & Trappers'

Organization;»oi . cos i 8
Baker Lake, Hamlet of, ............... 10
Broughton Island, Hamlet of, ...... 10
Bryant Environmental Consultants, ..

.............................................. 17

Burnside Hunters' & Trappers'
Organization; ...l ciiiset 8

C

Cambridge Bay (Kitikmeot Region), .

................................................ 7
Cambridge Bay, Hamilet of,......... 10
Camillus Engineering Consultants

Lid:; niiimasos s oo it 7
Canada-Nunavut Geoscience

Centrews s i i 23
Canadian Association of

Geographers (CAG), .............. 20

Canadian Association of
Geophysical Contractors (CAGC),
.............................................. 20

Canadian Circumpolar Institute,.. 23

Canadian Council of Professional

Geoscientists, ........................ 20
Canadian Geomorphology Research
Group (CGRG),........cciccoiiinin. 20
Canadian Geotechnical Society
(CGS), it e 21
Canadian Institute of Mining &
Metallurgy,......ooi il 21
Canadian Quaternary Association
(CANQUA),......cooveeieeennn., 21
Canadian Rock Mechanics
Association, =i s 21
Canadian Society of Exploration
Geophysicists, ..........cccen..... 21
Canadian Society of Petroleum
Geologistshis s 0w oa 21
Canadian Wildlife Service,........... 23
Canadrilblitd: s oiinaii s 12
Cape Dorset, Hamlet of, ............. 10
Chesterfield Inlet, Hamlet of, ...... 10
Clyde River, Hamlet of, .............. 10
Coman Arctic Ltd., ....coeueeenrn.... 19
Coral Harbour, Hamlet of,........... 10
D
Dillion Consulting Ltd.,................ 17

E

F

Ferguson Lake Lodge, ......... 18, 19
Ferguson Simek Clark, ......... 1247
Fred H. Ross & Associates, .............
.................................... 15, 18, 19
Frobisher Developments, ........... 13
G
Garry R Smith & Company Ltd., ......
......................................... 13, 19
GE=Northilncaw aiies, (vt 13
Gely Construction Inc.,............... 13
Geological Association of Canada, ..
.............................................. 21

Geomatics Canada - Canada Centre
for Remote Sensing, GeoAccess

Bivisionss sl o o i i 23
Geoscience Research Library,.... 23
Gjoa Haven Development Corp., .....

......................................... 13,19
Gjoa Haven Hunters' & Trappers'

Organization) . e e 8
Gjoa Haven, Hamlet of, .............. 10
Gjoa Smoke Shop,......ccceen...... 19
Golder Associates Ltd., .............. 17
Grise Fiord, Hamlet of, ............... 10
Gyr:Construction,....5 ..o 13

H
Habitat -avsc e saimin i 22
Hall Beach Hunters' & Trappers'

Organization, .. 5k 8
Hall Beach, Hamlet of, ............... 10
Hewitt North Construction Ltd.,... 13
Highways, & sk i e v ey 22

Igloolik Hunters' & Trappers'

@Organization; ;... ... i 8
Igloolik Research Centre, ........... 23
Igloolik, Hamlet of, ..................... 10
Ikaluktutiak Enterprises, ............. 13
Ikaluktutiak Hunters' & Trappers'

Organization, ... 4o s 8
Infominel i v gt 23
Inuit Heritage Trust Inc., ............. 23
Iqaluit (Baffin Region),.................. 8
IgaluitArcticiLtdy, o e o 13
Iqaluit Construction, ................... 13
lqaltit-Towniof, .. i e 10

@REGCA). - 20 EBA Engineering Consultants Ltd., . Issatik Enterprises & Services, ... 13
AU AR e e 12 ke s g e G 17 Iviq Hunters' & Trappers
B Enokhok Development Corp_ Ltd, Organlzatlon, ........................... 9
.............................................. 12 J
Baffin Building Systems,............. 12 Enokseot Holdings Ltd., ............. 12 :
Baffin Development Ltd., ............ 12 Environment and Conservation,.. 22 j‘R‘ qutgn E?terpnses Ltd.,..... g
Baffin Region.................cocen....... 11 Environmental Protection Service, ... Jgn?:anlc- ?En Wense s Ltd """"" 19
BafiniRegionalGhamberof = '« . ol e R s 23 eyton Enterprises Ltd.,........
Commerce, ............coveevennn.. 20 Eopow Construction Ltd., ........... 12 K
Bat«zr Lake Contracting & Supplies Eskimo Point Lumber, ................ 12 Kakivak Association, .................. 21
o S S N S 12, 18 Kakivak Construction, _______________ 13
GEONORTH: Granular Resources Directory Nunavut 27



Karba Marine Services &

Contracting;......c..ccecovvavieeniins 19
Kawtag Construction Ltd., ........... 13
Keewatin Wildlife Federation, ........ 9
Kheraj Enterprises Ltd., .............. 13
Kimmirut, Hamlet of, ................... 10
Kitikmeot Corp.,.......icccoviniiiinn 13
Kitikmeot Hunters and Trappers

Organization,...........ccccceeueenn.. 9
Kitikmeot Inuit Association, ........... 7
Kitikmeot Region...........c..ccoc........ 11
Kivalliq Business Development

Centre, =i i 21
Kivalliq Inuit Association, ........ 7,15
Kivallig Region ................c..c....... 11

Kudlik Construction Ltd.,. 13, 15, 18
Kugluktuk Hunters' & Trappers'

Organization,...........cccvveeeeennn... 9
Kugluktuk, Hamlet of, ................. 10
Kurtairojuark Hunters' & Trappers'

Organization,................cccoe...... 9

L
L & C Enterprises Ltd.,................ 13
Land Administration,................... 22
Lyall Construction Ltd., ............... 13
Lyall's Taxi & Cartage, ................ 19
M
M & T Enterprises Ltd.,................ 13
Mac General Contracting, ........... 13
Mayukalik Hunters' & Trappers'

Organization;:............ by 9
Merkosak Construction Ltd., ....... 13
Mikim Contracting Ltd., ............... 13
Minerals & Metals Sector, ........... 23
Minerals, Oil & Gas,...................... 8

Minerals, Oil & Gas Division,....... 22

Mittimatalik Hunters' & Trappers'
Organization, ........c..c.ocueun........ 9

Mulco Ltd., ..ccoeveeeeeenn. 14, 15

N

Namautaq Hunters' & Trappers'

Organization,...............c........... 9
Nanisivik Mines Ltd.,................... 15
Nanisivik, Community of, ............ 11
Nativak Hunters' & Trappers'

Organization,............cccueeen...... 9
Ninety North Construction &

Development Ltd., .................. 14

Nishi-Khon Engineering &
Environmental Services Ltd.,... 17

Nishi-Khon/SNC-Lavalin Ltd., ..... 17
Northbound Enterprises, ............. 19
Northern Granular Resources
RIOQTAM .0t i s ks 22
Northern Information Network (NIN),
.............................................. 22
Nuna Logistics,.............c.cveunen.... 14
Nunasi Corp., .....cccoeeeeeeeeeneennn... 14
Nunavut Arctic College, .............. 15

Nunavut Chamber of Commerce, 21

Nunavut Construction Corp.,....... 14
Nunavut Construction Ltd., ......... 14
Nunavut District,..........ccceveveeeee... 8

Nunavut General Contractors, .... 14
Nunavut Impact Review Board

(NIRB)ca i s 9
Nunavut Planner, .......cccceeeeee.... 23
Nunavut Planning Commission

(NRC)ai e mor 9,10
Nunavut Research Institute, ........ 23
Nunavut Surface Rights Tribunal

(INSRIT) 7t o ina 10
Nunavut Tunngavik Incorporated

(NT st oo oo st 7

Nunavut Water Board (NWB), ..... 10
Nunavut Wildlife Management
Board (NWMB),.........c..c.......... 10
NWT Association of Professional
Engineers, Geologists &
Geophysicists (NAPEGG), ...... 21
NWT Chamber of Commerce,..... 21
NWT Chamber of Mines, ............ 21
NWT Construction Association,... 21

)

Oliver, Magione, Macalla &
Associates; ;n. i ik 17
Oomilik Enterprises Ltd.,............. 14

P

Pangnirtung Hunters' & Trappers'

Organization,.......cccccceeveeeeennn... 9
Pangnirtung, Hamlet of, .............. 11
Parks Canada, ........cc..ccceeuennne.. 22
PCL Constructors Northern Inc., . 14
Pelly Bay, Hamlet of, .................. 11
Pond Inlet, Hamlet of, ................. 11
Powell Arctic Ltd.,.....cccvvveveenen... 18
Powell Equipment, ..................... 14
Prince of Wales Northern Heritage

Centres. i Lk 22
Prospectors and Developers

Association of Canada, ........... 21

Q
Qagvik Enterprise Ltd., ............... 14
Qanasit Construction Ltd., .......... 14
Qijuk Construction, ..................... 14
Qikigtaaluk Corp.,......ccccccuennee.. 14
Qikigtaaluk Wildlife Board, ............ 9
Qikigtak Equipment Ltd.,............. 14
Qikigtani Inuit Association,............ 7

Qilaut Development Corp. Ltd.,... 14
Quaternary Research Association, ...

............................................... 22
R
R.L. Hanson Construction Ltd., ........
................................... 14, 18, 19
Rankin Inlet (Keewatin Region),.... 8
Rankin Inlet, Hamlet of, .............. 11
Rankin Inlet, Municipality of, ....... 15
Reference Canada, .................... 23

Reid Crowther & Partners Ltd., ... 17

Repulse Bay, Hamlet of, ............. 11
Rescan Engineering Ltd., ........... 17
Rescan Environmental Services
Ltd= e st n b e G 17
Resolute Bay, Hamlet of, ............ 11
Resolute Hunters' & Trappers'
Organization: /... s tan i 9
Roosdahl Engineering Enterprises, ..
.............................................. 18
S
S.K. Construction:Ltd.,...........ii. 14
Sakku Corpite:.. ot abe it 22

Sanajiit Construction (1989) Ltd., 15
Sanikiluag Hunters' & Trappers'

Organization)..\x st Buansi 9
Sanikiluag, Hamlet of, ................ 11
Sarrco Consulting & General

Contracting, & sy 15, 18
Savik Enterprises Ltd.,................ 15
Spence Bay Hunters' & Trappers'

Organizationi:%..... i o 9
Stavs Construction, .................... 15
Sudliqg Development Ltd.............. 15

T
Taloyoak, Hamlet of, .................. 11
Term Point Enterprises, .............. 19
Thorn Engineering,..................... 18
Thurber Engineering Ltd., ........... 18
Toonoonik Sahoonik Co-op Ltd.,. 15
Toucan Construction Inc.,........... 15
TowerAreticilMdyy. it A 15
Trimakeiaai sl e iine i 19
U
UMA Engineering Ltd., ............... 18
Umingmaktoks....oo b oy 11
Umingmaktok Hunters' & Trappers'
Organization,........caif ey o 9
Vv
Vista Engineering, ...................... 18
W
Water Resources Division, ......... 22
Whale Cove General Contracting,....

.............................................. 15
Whale Cove Hunters' & Trappers'

Organization;.. . s Fri: 9
Whale Cove, Hamlet of,.............. 11

b
Y & C Enterprises Ltd., ......... 15, 16

28

GEONORTH: Granular Resources Directory Nunavut



et ddd s ddd i A A A A A 4 A A 2 2 A A A A R R R RN Y

PEOPLE INDEX

A

Adjun, Larry (Kugluktuk Hunters' & Trappers'
Organization).. ... oa sy T T e e 9

Ahmad, Joe (Nunavut Impact Review Board (NIRB)),..... 9

Aknavigak, Larry (Nunavut Impact Review Board (NIRB)),

.................................................................................. 9
Akumalik, Joanasie (Qikigtaaluk Wildlife Board),........... 9
Alagalak, David (Keewatin Wildlife Federation), ............. 9
Alainga, Pitseolak (Amarok Hunters' & Trappers'
Organization) il Lo o e 8
Alooloo, Jayko (Mittimatalik Hunters' & Trappers'
Omanization)s.... o ar L L ol e i 9
Anaviapik, Jake (Pond Inlet, Hamlet (o R St 11
Andrews, Tom (Prince of Wales Northern Heritage
= Tp)i) R e b e s R s MR U 22
Angarko, Stephen (Angako Cartage),......c.cceveeeeenn... 18
Angotinuar, Annie (Arviq Hunters' & Trappers'
Opgamzations o e 0 0 o Beee 8
Audlakiak, Manasie (Namautag Hunters' & Trappers'
Omganizaten). ..o na el s e e 9
B
Basler, Clare (Kitikmeot Corp:); i sl i e 13
Biliawka, John (Powell Arctic (o ) FN | R il 18
Boon, Robert H. (Reid Crowther & Partners Ltd.), <% 17
Boychuk, Henry (Igloolik, Hamlet of), Ll iainae 10
Bremner, John (Association of Professional Engineers &
Geoscientists of British Columbia),....................... 20
Brown, Mary (Rankin Inlet (Keewatin Region)), .............. 8
Brown, Sara (Iqaluit, Town off il e 10
Bryant, Wayne (Bryant Environmental Consultants), .... 17
Buron, Vincent (Qikigtaaluk Corp.), ........................_ 14

Bushey, Richard (NWT Construction Association), ...... 21

C

Coady, Luke (Nunavut Planning Commission (NPC)),.. 10
Comba, Dave (Prospectors and Developers Association of

(o Tl R R 21
D
Dahl, Julie (Habitat),..................coovemeo 22
Dewar, Ron (Sakku COrp;),..iiininlunm s canes 22
diPizzo, Philippe (Nunavut Water Board (NwB)),......... 10
Dorey, Sheldon (Repulse Bay, Hamlet of),................... 11
E
Earle, Glen (Baffin Building Systems),.........ocoeeeveennnn.... 12
Eetigoyok, Harold (Baker Lake Hunters' & Trappers'
Qfganization), ..o e ot il et 8
Eetoolook, James (Nunavut Tunngavik Incorporated
et an G R R e 7
Ellemers, Pamela (Canadian Institute of Mining &
Metalllingy) <o e 2 e Sl s A 21
Evalik, Charlie (Kitikmeot Inuit Association), .................. 7
Evic, Levi (Pangnirtung Hunters' & Trappers'
Organization), & . o il oL e 9

F

Ferris, Mike (Dept. of Community Gowt., Housing &

Transportation)s = o< ooan b Lo b i 7
Fleming, Brian (Sanikiluag, Hamlet OFfiect ol b e 11
Flynn, Darren (Arviat, Hamlet of),............................. 10
Fong, Cathy (Rescan Engineering Ltd)s s i e 147

Funnell, Prof. B. (Quaternary Research Association),... 22
Gowan, Robert J. (Northern Granular Resources

Program)s. = e ne ml e N 22
Graham, James (Canadian Geotechnical Society (CGS))

................................................................................ 21
Gray, Terry (Ferguson Simek Clark),..................... 12,47
Hamre, Gordon (Parks Canada); . st 22
Hanson, Robert (R.L. Hanson Construction Ltdsi st

...................................................................... 14, 18, 19
Harvey, Earl (Arctic Coast Enterprises Ltd.),........... 12,:16

Issaluk, Mary (Aqigiq Hunters' & Trappers' Organization)

.................................................................................. 8
J
Jacobsen, John (Arctic Resources Ltd:), sl it 12
Jacobsen, John (Aulajuq Ltda)@emoe s it 12
Jacobsen, John (Tower Arctic Bt e i, 15
Jamal, Al-Nashir (Nishi-Khon Engineering &
Environmental Services Btday et ol Ll 17
Janes, Robert (Rankin Inlet, Hamlet o} e S 11
Johnston, Elwood (Taloyoak, Hamlet Of)stet i 11
Johnston, Karen (Geological Association of Canada),.. 21
Johnstone, Robin (Golder Associates Ld:)e s etngni o 17
K
Kablalik, Henry (Kivalliq Region).............................._ 11
Kadlak, Louisa (Aivitt Hunters' & Trappers' Organization), .
.................................................................................. 8
Kadlun, Phillip (Kitikmeot Hunters and Trappers
Organization)ti ook o v b S’ o bs K 9
Kalasurk, Joan (Aqgiggiag Hunters' & Trappers'
Organization), .= Fos eted oo g i iai i 8

Kalluk, David (lviq Hunters' & Trappers' Organization),... 9
Kalluk, Issac (Resolute Hunters' & Trappers'

GEONORTH: Granular Resources Directory Nunavut

Organization);.: . ores s lae s 17 A 9
Kaniak, Jack (Kitikmeot Inuit Association), . ... i i 7
Kapolak, Peter (Umingmaktok Hunters' & Trappers'

Organization) e et 000 e 9
Kapolak, Sam (Burnside Hunters' & Trappers'

Organization),:.co vt e v U e 8
Kaunuk, Abraham (Hall Beach Hunters' & Trappers'

Organization)s (.75l B il 8
Kavik, Johnny (Sanikiluag Hunters' & Trappers'

Organization)costiaaion - b 0 o TR g el 9
Kooneeliusie, Koalie (Nativak Hunters' & Trappers'

Organization),;.....00 e el e 9
Kritterdlik, Sharon (Whale Cove Hunters' & Trappers'

Organization)s =i e i deai i B i 9
Kusugak, Johnny (Nunavut Arctic Collegey,................. 15
Kusugak, Lorne (Kivalliq Inuit Association), ................. 74

29






31

Granular Resources Directory Nunavut

GEONORTH




DIAND RESOURCE MANAGEMENT AREAS - NUNAVUT

KEY DEFINITIONS

A pit is any site where unconsolidated earth materials such as
topsoil, sand and/or gravel resources are extracted. Since sand
and gravel deposits are often found together, both can usually
be extracted from the same pit.

Extraction and processing activities are similar for sand and
gravel operations. Pit depths vary but rarely exceed 5 to 7
metres. Pit sizes typically range from 1 to 2 hectares (ha) but
occasionally are larger, involving 10 to 20 ha or more. Most
sand and gravel pits are located near the site where the
materials will eventually be used, because the major cost of
supply is in the transportation required.

Quarries are any sites used for the extraction of building
products or construction material from bedrock, such as

limestone, shale, sandstone, or granite. Quarries may also be
used as to manufacture crushed rock or other specific types of

aggregate.

Borrow pits are often excavated to provide low quality fill for
construction activities such as roadbed building and
landscaping. Fill of this type is usually removed from a nearby
borrow pit and then compacted on the site as a base for other
construction.

Clay and marl pits are usually opened for special situations.
As clay can help reduce seepage, it is often used to line
dugouts, water reservoirs, sewage lagoons or ditches. Marl or
bog lime may be used to reduce the acidity of soils or waters
and is often added to mine tailing ponds.






